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Ekwok Airport Rehabilitation
Agency Coordination Log

Correspondence to Agencies Subject Date Pages
Agency Coordination Letter and Mail List 07/24/02 32-41
Alaska Dept. of Natural Resources / . . .
Cynthia Zuelow-Osborne Coastal Project Questionnaire 05/07/03 3-10

Bu.reau of Indian Affalrs / Ricky Hoff, Archaeological Clearance 08/28/02 23
Regional Archaeologist
*Ekwok Village Council / Fred Tom Hurley, Jr. Tribal Consultation 07/19/02 22
Environmental Protection Agency / Tribal Village Proposal to Relocate 01/13/03 17
Solid Waste Interagency Workgroup Sanitary Landfill
State Historic Preservation Office / Request for Determination of No
Judith Bittner Historic Properties Affected 09/19/02 20-28
U.S. Army Corps of Engineers / Dennis Stone  Jurisdictional Determination Request ~ 12/03/02 19
U.S. Dept. gf Agriculture — Wildlife Services / Copy of 7/24/02 Agency Scoping 01/21/03 12-16
Corey Rossi Letter
*included as attachment to 9/19/02 SHPO letter
Agency / Person Replying Subject Date Pages
Alaska Dept. of Environmental Conservation/ Environmental Status of Historic

. . 09/09/03 2
Jim Frechione Landfill
Alaska Dept. of Fish & Game / Wayne Dolezal Scoping Comments 08/27/02 30
Alaska Dept. of Transportation and Public . . . .
Facilities / David Eberle Air & Water Quality Certification 04/11/03 11
Alaska Div. of Governmental Coordination / .
Cynthia Zuelow-Osborne Scoping Comments 08/05/02 31
State Historic Preservation Office / No Historic Properties Affected 10/08/02 21
Judith Bittner

. . Jurisdictional Determination — No
U.S. Army Corps of Engineers / Dennis Stone Section 404 Permit Required 12/17/02 18-19
U.S. Army Corps of Engineers / Dennis Stone Response to .Request for Permit 08/13/02 30
Information

U.S. Dept. nggrlculmre — Wildlife Services / Wildlife Hazard Assessment 09/05/03 Appendix G
Corey Rossi
U.S. Fish & Wildlife Service — Ecological .
Services / Ann Rappoport Scoping Comments 09/12/02 29
U.S. Fish & Wildlife Service / Phil Brna Bald Eagle Survey 09/22/03 1
Agency Scoping Meeting 08/13/02 42-45

P:\2002\F02009\0Rprts\EA\Agency Index.doc
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Royce Conlon

From: Robertson, Donna [DGROBERTSON@mactee com] A, BGS—(Q Eqraﬂnf
Sent: Monday, Sepiember 22,2003 4:07

To: Royce Gonlon, Shawna Laderach

Subject: FWwv. Ekewor Airport and Bald Eagles

Jonna Robertson
dgrobertsonBractec, com
3a07-5€3-8102

--triginal Message-----

From: Phil Brne@fws.gyowv [nailLo:Phil_Brnanhs.qov]
Sent: Monday, September 22, 2033 3:57 PM

To: Robertson, Jonna

Ce: Joseph _Connor@fiws.gov; francis Marn@tws.gowv
Stbrect: EWwok Airpert and Bald Eagles

Denna, as discussed on Ezptember 22, 2033, USFWS does rot have daca on

bald

cwagle pests in the Ekwcx zrca. 1T is our unders-anding local zesidents

have

indicated the presence of a bald eagla nest aleng Klukux Creek,
approdimately 2 miles soutn of the airpert. We aglso upcerstand

vegetatlon

survey conducted by MACTEC indica<es that the vegetar:en in the

project area likely would not support a bald caglc nest tree.

during a ground survey for potenrial wildlile lLazards near the alrporf

no

bald eagles were ckserved rcar the airport and there was ro indicelion

at a

bald eacle nest in rhe project area. ALl evidence indicates that the
likelihood of a bald eag.e nest near khe Ekwok Ai:pocl Lhar would be

disturbed durirg airpert censtrucricn activiries is minzmal.
USFHS

reconmends that a bald eagle survey bz condicted before cemstcruc-ion
activzrties begin to ensure that no bpald eaules have established a nest

in
The preject areaq.

CHZZRS !

Fhil Brna

tish and Wild.ife Biolcgist

US"WS, Anchorage Fish and Wildlife Field Office
phonat 1907) 271-2440

fax: (907) 271-27F6

erail: phil _brna@fws.gov

FOLLOL0™ ... .. L0 (%>

airpert



ADEcC Com‘-&‘
Re: Darmp Ske. |

Royce Conlon

From: Forand, Sasha [SSFordand@maciec.com]
Sant: Tuesday, September 09, 2003 11:55 AM
Ta: Royce Conlon

Ce: Robertson, Donna; Miner, Brandon
Subject; FW: Ekwok Airport Rehabilitalion Projec

See foltow-up email from DEC below.

Sasha Forland

MACTEC E ngineenng and Censulting

BH E. 57th Place

Anchorage, AK 99518

Phone {907) 563-8102

Fax {907) 5614574

--~--0riginal Messaqge-----

From: Frechione, Jim [mailte: Jin_Frechicne@dec.state.ak.us]
Sent: Tuesday, September 09, 2003 11:42 AM
Ta: Forland, Sasha

Cc: 'dan_baxter@dot. state.ak.us'

Subject: FW: Ekwok airport Rehabiliabon Project

As a followup to my previous email - | wented to clarify the environmental slalus of the Ekwok Airport property that
DOTPF proposes to acquire for avigation-hazard easement purposes.

The subjecl property was reportedly used as a former landfill/durnp in the pasl by communily residents. There is
no current evidence that the nature of the material disposed there conlained hazardous substances as repored In
lhe June 3, 2003 sile assessment reper. However, if luture infoermation identifies hazardous substance
contamination on lhis progerty - the DEC considers lhe property cwners and/or operators at the time of the
dispesal lo be responsible for the investigation and cleanup in accordance with environmenlal laws and
reguiations.

DEC would investigate the parties potenlially responsible for the Ekwak property at e time it was used as a
dump sile. The property would be evaluated for any environmenial risk that it may pose ana - if a responsible
party is Wlenlified - they would be requested to investigate and cleanup. If they are unwilling or unabiz to do so -
DEC would then evaluale if the risk at the site warrants immediate response action. ' there is an imminent
environmental risk - DEC would assume the kead role for the State in accordance with the State Memorandurn of
Agrecmcnt goveming contaminated sile cleanups on stale owned or managed propery.

—---Original Message-----

From: Frechione, Jim

Sent: Tuesday, September 09, 2003 8:15 AM

Ta: 'Forland, Sasha’

Cc: 'don_baxter@dot.state_ak.us'

Subject: RE: Ekwok Airport Rehabilitation Project

Sasha - | reviewed the June 30, 2003 Site Investigaticn Report for the Ekwok Airporl Rehabilitation Preject.
Based on the information provided in the repart - there is no evidence of hazardous substance contaminalion that
would identity issues associated with envircnmenlal risk. if \he purpose ol he avigation easement is to control
the air space over 1his property - there is no evidence thal the past use of this property as a landfill / dump would
impacl that use. Furthermore, if future information indicates there is hazardous substance conlamination present
- the preposed use should nol interfere with sile investigalion and/or cleanup actions - it necessary.

In conclusion - DEC does nol consider the past use of this property as a dump to preclude its use as an
avgation - hazard easement. There is no evidence thal hazardous subsiances are presenl al concentrations that

922403

would pose a risk to human health or the environment.

if you have any questions or require further clanifization - please contact me.

Original Message--—--

From: Forland, Sasha [mailto: SSFonand@®mactec.com]
Sent; Wednesday, September 03, 2003 12:47 PM

To! Frechione, Jim

Subject: RE: Ekwok Airport Rehabilitation Project

Certainly, | will fax them over. The sile plan (Figure 2) is very small scale but the area of the dump is within
a box that refers you to Figure 3 (on ihe left side of the figure, NW of the airstrip - probably hard to see by
fax}. Figure 3 zooms in on lhe dump area. Feel free lo call me with any questions,

Thanks again!

Sasha Fenand

MACTEC Engineering and Consuliing
601 E. 57th Place

Anchorage, AK 99518

Phone (907) 563-8102

Fax (507} 561-4574

9/22/03

—---Original Message-~---

From: Frechione, Jim [roailto:Jinn_Frechione@dec.state.ak us]
Sent: Wednesday, September 03, 2003 12,32 PM

To: Forland, Sasha

Subject: RE: Ekwok Airport Rehabilitation Project

Sasha - ) received the report and will get back 10 you after | review it.

The only thing ai mighl ask is a map or sketch of the airpori in relation 1o lhe dump. perhps you
could scan or lax (269-7649) me a map or drewing of the sile. Thanks.

-----0riglnal Message-----

Fram: Forland, Sasha [mailto:SSForland @mactec.com]
Sent: Wednesday, September 03, 2003 11:46 AM

To: jim_lrechione@dec state ak.us

Ce: Rebertson, Donna; Miner, Brandon

Subject: Ekwok Airport Rehabilitation Project

Jim,

As we discussed on the phone, the DCTEPF is interested in acquiring an avigation
easemenl over the area of a historic durnp site in Ekwok, Alaska for ihe Ekwok Aimport
Rehabilitalion Projecl and would like DEC's input. 'm etlaching the text of the Historic
Dump Site Investigation Report. Unfortunately, the scanned figuras make the file too large
to emnail. Please review lhe report and provide your comments/opinion regarding site risks,
if further investigations are recommended, liability issues, and any other concerns 25 was
provided with the Stony River review . If you would like | could send you a GD of the entire
repor in the meil or | could make the report available on our FTP sile.

Thank you,

Sasha Fortand

MACTEC Engineering and Consulting
601 E. 57th Place

Ancherage, AK 99518

Phone (907) 563-8102

Fax {907} 561-4574



MEMORANDUM STATE OF ALASKA

Dyepannmeru of Transportarion and Public Faciliries
Statewide Design and Engineecing Services
Preliminery Design and Eavironmental

To:  Cynthia Zeulow-Osbome
Project Review Assistant
DNR — OPMP/ACMP

From: Dan Gokden DD

Environmental Analyst

Date: May 7, 2003
Files No.: 55377
Phone No.: 269-0537
Subject: Ekwok Airport Rehabilitation

CPQ Submittal

Attached is a completed Ccastal Project Questionnaire (CPQ) for the subject project
that would expand and re-orientate the existing runway at Ekwok. Based on the draft
environmental assessment (EA) as well as the CPQ, there is no State or Federal
permnits required for this project, therefore, a coastal review s not necessary.

We will send you a copy of lhe EA for your records once it is approved for public and
agency distribution. If you have any questions, please contact me at 269-0537_

Attachment: CPQ with project description and figures (3)

cc:  Don Baxter, P.E., Project Manager, Aviation Design
Royce Conlon, P.E., Project Manager, PDC

Coastal Project Questionnaire and Certification Statement

Please answer all questions. To avoid a delay in processing, please call the departmenl il you answer “yes' to any of
the questions relaled (o that department. Maps and plan drawings must be included with your packet.
An incomplete packet will be returned,

B APFLICANT INFORMATION

1. ADOT&PT

t3

Name of Applicant
4111 Aviation Avenue

Agenl (o responsibic pary il oher Lhan appicany

Addres Arlrress
Anchorage, AK 99502
Ciry/Sate Zip Coxde City'State  Siste Zip Cade Zip Code
(907 269-0537
Daytime Phone Duytime Fhune
Fax Numbey E-mail Address Fax Number E-mail Address
. PRO.]'ECT INFORMATION Yeu MNo
This activity is a; ] new project O modificarion or addition to an cxisting project
17 a modification, do you currently have any Stale, lederal or Jocal approvals
relaled to this ACliviEY? oo e SRR | [m]
Note: Approval means any form of authorization. I{ "yes, please Ilsl below
Approvai Type Approval # [spuance Dae Expiration Dale
2. If a modification, has this project ever been reviewed by the Stale of Aleska under the ACMP? ......... O o

Previous State LD, Number: AK Previpus Project Name:

= PROJECT DESCRIPTION
Provide a brief description of your entire project and ALL associated facil ities and land use conversions. Attach

additional sheet(s) as needed.

Project will make improvements 10 Ekwok Airport. Improvements will inclode a new 3,300°%x75° mnway with a

3.900'x150" ru safety arca, a 2007300 apron, and a connecting laxiway. 1

vements to the existing road

systemn will also be made to provide relisble access to the airport. Material will likely be eximcred from an inlagd

source north ofthe siport. See attached for edditional information,

Proposed starting date for project: April 2004 Proposed ending date for project: October 2005 _

Aftach (he following: * a detailed description of the project, all associated facililies, and lend use conversions, etc.

(Be specific, including access roads, caretaker facilities, waste disposal sites, elg,); » a project timelinc for
completion of all major activities in the proposal: # & site plan depicting property koundary with all proposed

Revisexd 199 Page 1



actions; = other supporting documentation that wou ld facililate review of the project. Note: Ifthe preject is a

modification, identify existing facilities as well as proposed changes on the site plan.

N PROJECT LOCATION

1.

Attach a copy of the topographical and vicinity map clearly indicating the location of the project. Please include a

magp title and scale. ec Fjgure | attac

The pruject is located in which region (see attached map): O Northcrn [ Southcentral 0 Sourheast

O within or associated with the Trans-Alaska Pipeline corridor

Localion of project (Include the name of the nearest land festure or bady of waier.) Nushagak River
Township 9§ Ranpe 49W

Is the project located in a coastzl district?  Yes X NeO

IT yes, ideniify: Bristol Bay CRSA

Section IF& Y0 Meridian Sewsd  LatiwdeLongitude NWTW157" USGS (uuad Mep Dillinghem B-4

(Caarirl districes are @ muneipokiy or boraugh, home rub or firxt chuss city, fecond chass with planning, or codsi) rasource Servee area.) Nae: A
coasaal disirict I3 @ participani in the Skie's consiriency review process. itit possible for the Siote review to be odjusmd i accommatiak o local
permiling public heuring. Ecrly inracdon with the dirmict it imporiie:; pleata cominct the diorat repraembdre lxted on e attached comiact

fist.

Identify the communities closest to your project location: Ekwok, Dillingham and New Styvahok

‘The project is on: (1 State land or waler* O Federal land (3 Privare land
O Municipal land LI Mental Hezlth Trust land

*Stare lamd can be aplands. tidelapds, or submerged lands 16 3 miles ffshore. See (uestion §1 in DNR rection.

Contact the applicable landowner(s) 1o obtain necessary authorizations.

The existing airport consists of 79.71 acres. An cstimated §7 acres of addirionai land will be acquired frgm the

City of _Ekwok, the Village Corporation, and some private gwners. The project will ultimately be located on State

DOT&PF property.

B DEPARTMENT OF ENVYIRONMENTAL CONSERYATION (DEC) APPROVALS

Will a discharge of wastewater from industrial or commercial operations oecur? oo

Will the discharge be connected to an already approved scwer system?,

Will the project include a stormwater collection/diSCHAFGE SYSIEM? - ..oovvooceoseoes s sees oo eeeeeenae

Do you intend 10 construct, install, modify, or use any part of a wastewaler {sewage
or greywater) disposal system? .o

a) IFso, will the discharge be 500 ga]lons pcr day or gream"
b) 1 constructing a domestic wastewater treatment or disposal system, will the

sysrem be located within fill material requiring a COE pemmit?............oovceieresvcorcercesscnnere s vennes O

If you answered yes to &) or b), answer the following:
1) What is the distance from the bettom of the system to the top of the subsurface water
Lable?

2) How far is any part of the wastewater disposal system from the nearest surface water?

3) Is the sumounding area inundated with waier at any time of the YEAI” ... ..coooooeeeoeeireervecereeeeeeeens

4) How big is the Fl) area to be used for the absorption system?

Quiesions | & 2 will by ured by DEC o determ me whether senaraion demmee) are beng mel;
Qweshans 3 & 4 refate fo the requiresd she of the [il if wetiands ore nvobed )

Revised 138 Poa 2

HRZZ

oR

e}

Do you expect Lo request a mixing zone for your proposed project? ...
(i your waskwosr dirchorge will exceed Absba wowr quatiy siondards, you may apof for a mixing zore,

ifso, please conact DEC ia discwy sformanon required undar [§ AAC T0.032)

4, a)

b)

<)
d)

e}

Will your pruject result in the construction, operation, or closure of a faciIily for the
disposal of solid waste? ...........c..cueceremmnne JR

(Wowe: Solid wass mreany drilifeg wasies. .'-uum‘mﬂ garbqw, rwﬁa‘e :-\ad'gf. consrwcron ordena.ﬂmn WSS,

indutiriol 1okd wask. asbesios, and aker Gicarded, abamdored, o wiwdmtd sofid or semisolid material, whether
ar paf suliject fa decoaipasiian, originating from any source. Dipasal mreans placement of $0iid wasie on hnd)

Will your project result in the trestment of salid waste at the site?...

(Examples af reaemant avé thods inclide, but are nor liwited w; incineranan, apen bumng buwug uqd mmpa.tng)

Will your project result in the storage or transfer of solid waste at the site?
Will the project result in Ihe sterage of more than 50 tons of materials for reuse, recycling,

OF FESAUITE TBCOVEIYT ...o.oem et re bt ek e e s e rns e a b ara e s e semnsaras srnaes

Will eny sewage wllds or blosohds bc dlsposed of or Imd apphed 10 the Sile? ......c.coccremsaerirnrs

(Srwge s0lids inchide wastes dar hava baeh removed fom 0 wAsEWERT CEOONCH P SR iem, 1wck a1 a
1epec mnk, {agoon dredgr. or wasewaxr weam it sfudge tar contin ng fre fiquids. Biosolds are twe sohd,

pemi-sofid, or Iquit reriduas produred durhg the Praiment of damelnc Sepoge i 0 reamment works whick are
land appled for bencicial we }

3. Will your project require the application of oil, pcmmdes and/or any other broadcast

CHEIMCAIST ... bns st s bbb e e 20884044 b e e e e re e eeeee
6. a) Will you have a facility with industrial processes that are designed 1o process no leas

than five fons per hour and necds air pellution conwols to comply with State

EMISSION FEANABIIST 1 vvvesraessieeses e rmaensersreseeseneecemss s esieenees et
b)  Will you have stanonary or rransponable fuel buming equlpment. mcludmg ﬂares.

with a total fuel consumption capacity no less than 50 million Bavhour?..
<€) Will you have a facility with incinerators haviog a total charging capacity ol no Iess

than 1,000 POUNAS PEF IOUI? «.ooeeoeee e e cecemec ettt e et sos s e sm st s e seseememnenemeeon
dy Wil you have a facility with equipment or processes that are subjecl to Federal New

Source Performance Standards or Nationel Emission Standards for hazardous air pollutun(s'?

#  Will you propose exhaust stack injection?
e)  Will you have a facility with the potential to cmll no Iess than 100 tons per year ol'anv

regulated air conlaminant?...
R Will you have a facility with (he porenllal W cmll no Iess tha.n lO ons peryea: ol any

hazardous air contaminant or 25 tons per year of all hazardnus air contaminanis?..
g} Will you construct or edd stationary or transporiable fuel buming equipment of no |ess

than 10 million Btwheur in the Ciry of Unalaska or the City of St. Paul?.............
by Will you construct or modify in the Port of Anchorape a volatile liquid smmge mnk witl h

a volume no Jess than 9,000 barrels, or 2 volatile Jiquid kading rack with a destgn

throughput no less than 15 million gallons? ....
i1 Will you be requesting operational or physical llmlts deslgned lo reducc emissions ﬁ‘Dm

Revised 199
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8. a) Wil your project involve the operation of waterbome tank vessels or oil barges

that carry crude or non-goude oil as bulk cargo, or the wansfer of oil or other

petrolcumn products to or from such a vessel or 2 pipcline SYSIEMT . .o..overvecme e eereans ] i)
b)  Will your project require or include onshore or offshare oil facilities with an

effective aggregate siorage capacity of greater than 5,000 barrels of crude oil

or greater than 19,000 barrels of non-crude oil?..
¢)  Will you be operating facilities on the land or water for the exploration or pruducuon

OF MYAFOCAMIONS? ...co. e s semr s bssr s b b as e rer s et srbessensmtmsta sstrs I i

If yon auswered "NO" {0 ALL questions in (his seclion, continue to nex sectiom.

Tf you answered "YES" to ANY of 1hese questions, comtact (he DEC oNice nearest vou for information and
application forms. Please he advised that all wew DEC permits and approvals require a 30-day public
notice period. DEC Pesticide permits take effect no soomer than 40 days after the permit is isswed.

Based on your discussion wilh DEC, please cornplete the tcliowing:

Types of project approvals or pamits needed Drate application submined

9. Does your project qualify for a general penmit for wastewater or solid waste?,
Note: A genernipermd is an cpprovalivsued by DEC jfir cermin types of roudme acdvines.

17 you answered "YES" to any questions in this section and are not applyivg 6r DEC permits, indicate reason:

(DEC contact) told ne cu thnt no DEC approvais are required

01 this project because
O Olhers

B DEPARTMENT OF FISH & GAME (DFG) APPROVALS

1. Will you be working in, removing water or material from, or placing anything in, a stream, river
or lake? (This includes wark or acuvites below the ordinary high water mark ar on ice, in the active flood plzin, an istands,
in or on the face of the banks, or, for sreams entering or (lowing through tdelands, shave the level nf mean ower low Gde.}
Now: ifthe praposed progor it locosed within o specicd fovd hazard area, o foodplom devebpment prmic mav be required.

Contct the affecd cuy or borough phnning deparmani for addtional infoermaton omd a foodplain dewrmis y) wene O [#4]
Name of walerbody:
2. Will you do any of the fOllOWImg: ..ot n e s s s sss e o rsnssas smsnerem s e« ) O

Flease indicase below:

O Build a dam, river training structarc, ather
instream jmpoeundment, or weir

[ Use the waler

O Alter, stabilize or restore the banks of a river,
stream or lake (provide number of linear feet
affected along the bank(s)

O Pump water into or out of stream or lake O Mine, dig in, or remove material, including
(including dry channeis) woody debris, from the beds or banks of a

O Divert or alter the natural stream channcl waterbody

O Change the waier flow or the stream channel 0O Use explosives in or near 1 waterbady

0 Introduce silt, gravel, rock, petrolenm O Build a bridge (inctuding &n icc bridge)
products, debris, brush, wees, chemicals, or
other organic/inorganic material, including
waste of any type, into the water

Rgviged 1198 Pzge 4

O Use the stream, lake or waterbody as a

road {even when frozen), or cross the
stream with tracked or wheeled vehicles,
log-dragging or excavation cquipment
(backhoes, bulldozers, etc.)

Install a culver cr other drainage
structure {under runway and roads for
drainage)

O Construct a storm water discharge or
drain into the warerbody

U Place pilings or anchors

0O Construct a dock

[ Construct a utility line crossing

[0 Maintain or repair an existing structure

0O Use an ingtream in-warter structure not
mentioned here

[ Conswruet, place, excavate, dispose or

remove any malerial below the ordinary

high water of a waterbody

Yes No

3. Is your project located in a des lg:naied Stale Game Refuge, Critical Habitat Area or

State Game Sanctuary? ... e s e earit eenmsanna s s s s spasnnsm st nsnns L] 4]
4. Daes your project include the consiruction/operation of a salmon halehery? ... covcnrmcricrcnrnieennen O i3
3. Does your project affect, or is it related w, a previously permitted salmon haichery? .................ce..e... O =
6. Does your project include the construction of an aquatic farm?..... ] =

Hyou answered "No" to ALL questioss in (his section, continue 1o nex section,

Il you answered "Yes" 1o ANY queations under 1-3, contact the Regional or Area DFG Habitat and
Restoraliun Division Office for informalion and application Brms.

I you answered "Yes" to ANY questions under 4-6, contact the DFG Commercinl Fisheries Division
headquarters for information and npplieetion Porms.

Based on your discussion with DFG, please complete the following:

Types of proyect approvels ar pamits needed Date applicaton submitted

H you answered "YES" 1o any questions in (his section and are not epplying br DFG permits, indicate reason:
O ({DFG contaet) told me on that no DFG approvals are required

on this project because
B Other: Culveris are not being installed in streams or rivers.

W DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES (DNR) APPROVALS

1. Is the propased project on Statz-owned land or water or will you need ta cross State-owned land
for access? (“Access™ inchdes mmporary access for cstruction purpses, Note: In addias m Su-owned upamds,
the Siag: owns abnost all ared helow the ordinary high waier line of navigahie seeams, rivery amd bikes, and belw the
mEan high Gde Nt Focwarad fir Bres BUIES | c.o-viurarer s o rersnsnsss sroris sestbiessiossennssssapsmsssemnnsssseessinsssesssreressrsetssentecss T O
*Airport Land
a} s this prgject for a commercial activity?.......

2. Is the project on Alaska Mental Health Trust land {AMHT) or will you need to cross AMHT land?
Now: Akeska Memiod Health Trust land i3 mot consoleraei Soie land jor i purpase af dCHP revee's.

3. Do you plan w dredge or otherwise excaval/remave materials on Stare-owned land?
Locarion of dredging site il different than the project site;

Township Rang: Secticn Meridian USEE Quad Map
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Yes No
Da you plan to place fill or ¢redged mulerial on Stale-owned Jand?.......coeccvievccren e K% m}
*Airport Land
Locztion of fill disposal site if other than the project site: ©ld material site adjacent o project. See figure 3.
Township Rang Section Meridian LISCE Quad Map
Sourceison: (I St Land [ FedersiLand Dl Privar Land T Municipal Land
Do you plan te use any of the following State-ownext resources: ..o O =

O Tinber: Will you be harvesting timber? Amount:
O Marerials suck as rock, sand or gravel, peat, soil, overbrrden, eic.:.

Which material? Amount:
Locatien of source: [ Project site [ Other, describe;
Tewmahig Racp Scion MEcidian USCE Quad Map

Are you planning to divert, impound, withdraw, or use any fresh water, except from an exjsting

public water system ur roofrain catchment system (regardless of land cwnership)?.......oo..oocooceoveee O =

Amount (maximum daily, not average, in galloms perday):

Source: ntended Use:

I yes, will your project affect the availability of waler to anyone holding water rights w that water? ... O u]

Will you be building or altering a dam (regardiess of land ownership)?. ..o oo O =

Do you plan to drill a geothermal well (regardless of land ownership)?.....o.ucininiccirnressriassersseres 11 X

At eny one site {regardless of land ownership), do you plan o do any of the following?........cocccerevvvn. & a

O Mine five or more acres over a year's lime

[E] Mine 50,000 cubic yards or mare of materials (rock, sand or gravel, soil, peat, overburden, etc.)

over a year's time

OO Have a cumulative unreclaimed mined area of five or more acres

If yes to any of the above, contact DNR aboul a reclamation plan. (See below for contact informarion )

If you plen Lo mine less than the acreage/amount staled above and have a citmulative unreclaimed

mined area of less than five acres, do you intend (0 file & voluntary reclamalion plan for approval? ..... O [m]
. Will you be exploring for of eXtrACHNE CORLT ...cc.currveerree v cses it e eiecreeparmesereemt serssesssevenees | 63]
. 8) Will you be exploring for or producing oil and gas? ... e seeeee e o 1 =

b) Will you he conducting surface usc acrivitics on an il and gas kease or witliin an of| und

gas unit? ... REURR =

- Will you be investigating, removing, or impecting historical or archaeological or palesntalogical

resourees {anything over 50 years old) on State-owned 107 ........or.ccoveveveveossssssmeereeeses e seessessssemnsnens =

Ravised 199 Page &

Yes No

13. Is the proposed project located within a known geophysical hazard area? ... =
Nate.: 6 AAC 50.900(9) & fmex geophyrioml hasgrd areay or 'those arens which presenia el o propery.
geophyaxal or geobpcal kozords, meiding fioading ounomi rus-up, slorm surge run-up, ivdsiides taawstdes, fuis,
ice hazards, erasbm, and irtoral brach pracass.” *tnown geophyséal hazard crea”™ maans any area dentified in o repori ar
map publithed by o fideral sinfe, or ocal agency, ar by a geobgiral or exgingering contwiing Srm, or generoly isown by
local knowledge, ar having imawn or poendal hazords Fom geaingic, seismic, or iwirobgic processes.
14. Is the proposed project located in a unil of the Alaska Stale Park System? ] =

If You auswered "No" to ALL questions In this section, continue t¢ Federal Approvals section.
IFyou auswered "Yes" to ANY questions in (bis seclion, contact DNR, br information,

Based on your discussion with DNR, please complete the following:

Types of project approvals of pernis nesdal Daie application subminal

I you umswered "YES" to any questions in this sectiou and are not npplying br DNR perwits, indicate reasou:

[E Win Menefee (DNR contact) tald Rovce Conlon of PDC on 5/18/2005 that ue DNR approvals are
required on this project because_{) The project is on lands under ADOT&PF jurisdiction. 2} Construction
speci fications include the necessary language for the contractor to submit a mining reclamation plan (specification
section 60-02)._3) The barge landing doesn’t require a permit because there is no dredge or fill activity and nothing is

stored on the shore.
O Other:

B FEDERAL APPROVALS

U.S. Army Corps of Engimeers (COE)
1. Will you be dredging or placing structures or fills in any of the following:
tidal (ocean) walers? streams? lakes? wetlands®?

ox

Date of submittal;
{Note: Yowr appdcanion for whis activity to the (0E aho serves ay appleanan jor DEC Warer Qwality Cenviffeerion,

*if you are nei certoin whether your proposed prage! is in o wedands (wedands includ'e muskegs), comace the COE,
Regulatory Braach at(907) 793-2720 fir a wedands determinafion founide twe Anchorage area cal toll free 1-800-478-275 2).

Bureau ol'Land Management (BLM)

2. 1sthe proposed project located on BLM land, or will you need to cross BLM land for access?............. [}
If yes, have you applied for a BLM permit or approval?... .
Date of submattal;

0O&

U.5. Coast Guard (USCG)
3. a) Will you be constructing a bridge or causeway over tidal {occan) walers, or navigable rivers,
streams or lakes? ............

b) Does your project involve building an access 10 an island?..

¢} Will you be siting, constructing, ot operating a deepwater port? ... —
1Fyes, have you applied for 2 USCG Permil? ....cceviarmcmeninisscmscimaines s sesrsins st s soeeses soasnes

Date of submittal:

ODEEH
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U.S. Enviroamental Protection Agency (EPA)
4. a) Will the proposed project have a discharge to any waters? ..
b} Will you be disposing of scwage sludge {contact EPA at 206-533 1941 )9
f you answered yes to a) or b), have you applled Tor an EPA Nalional Pellution Dlahmgc
Elimination System (NPDES) permic?............. [m] m]
Date of submittal:
fNowe: Far mformation regarding the need jor an NPDES peret, conaect EPA ar (RX) 4244372.)
¢} Will construction of your project expose 5 or more acres of 50il? (7his applies w0 the foui amouat af
fand diriurbid, avin fdiswrbance i dismibued over more Aar one season, and ake applies m areqs thai ors part of

& harger common pha of devekipmend r sok.) ... RO i 0
d) s your project an industoal Facility wh]ch Wlll have stonnwau:r dlsuharge Wl‘lld’l is dnrecl]v
relaled 1o manufacturing, processing, or raw materials sforage areas at an industrial plent?............ O

1F you unswered yes lo <) or ¢), your project may requirc en NPDES Stormwater permir.
Contact EPA a1 206-553-83199.
*ADOTE&PT construction specilications requige the contractor to comply with NPDES requirements.

Federal Aviatlon Admivistration (FAA)

5. &) s your project located within five miles of any public airpod?.........cccceuennee ST 1
b) Will you have a wasic discharge thar is likely to decay within 5, 000 fcl:l of any pubhc ulrporl" ,,,,, a
If yes, please conlact the Airports Division of the FAA a1 (907) 271-5444.

*The projcet ig Bn_airport project beinp complered for FAA and ADOT&PF.

HMO

Federal Energy Regulatory Commission (FERC)
6. a) Daocsthe project include any of the following:
1) anon-federal hydroelectric project on eny navigable body ¢Fwater,
2) alocation on federal land (including Iransmission lines)... .
3) utilization of surplus water from any federal government dam .
b) Does the project include construction and operation, or abtmdonmcnt of nal:ural gas pipcllne
facilities under sections (b) and (c) of the Federal Power Act (FPA)! ... R PR
c) Does the project include ennatruction for physical interconnection of(.lecmc tmnsmnsslon
facilities under secticn 202 (b) of the FPA? .............. .
1F you answered yes to any qw:snuns undr:r numbe.r6 have you applmd for a perrml ﬁ'nm
Datc ut‘submmal.
(Note: Far iyformation, comact FERC, (iffice of Hydropawer Liceasing (262) 219-2668; (Ofice of Pipeline
Regalation (202} 208-0700; Ofice ofElecwic Pawer Regubifon (262} 208-1200,)

ni:ni:ui:n'in
DB B BEE

.5, Forest Service (USFS)
7. a) Does the proposed project invalve construetien on USFS land?
b) Does the proposed project involve the crossing of USFS Jund with a water line?.

If the answer to cither question is yes, have you applied for a USFS permit or approval? .

Date of submitral:

oo
oEx

8. Have you applied lor any other federal permits or AUOMZATIONST ..o.emeeeeeeeeee e eeeeeeseeene e v O3 =
AGEWCY APPROVAL TYFE NATF SURMITTER

Rewvined 109 Pagen

Please be advised (hat the CP(} identifes permits subject to a consistency review You may need additional permits

from other agescies or the afected city and/or borough government to praceed with your activity.

Certification Statement
The information conlained herein is true and compiete (o the best of my knowledge. | certify (hat the proposed
aclivity complies with, and will be conducted in 2 manner consistent with, the Alaska Coastal Manegemeni
Program.

£-/-03

Nose: Federal agencies conducting an activity that will affect the coastal zone are nequired te submit a federal
consistency determination, per 15 CFR 930, Subpan C, rather than this certification siatement.
DGC has developed a guide to assist federal agencies with this requirement. Contact DGC to abtain a copy.

This certification statement will not be complete unti] all rxjuired State and federal authorization requests have
heen submitted to the appropriate agencies.

B Tn compleie your packet, please attach your Stale pernit applications snd copies ofyour federal permit
upplications to thiy quesliunnaire,

Rarviten 1749 Page 0



Project Description

The Alaska Department of Transpertation and Pullic Facilities {ADOT&PF), in conperation
wilh the Federal Aviation Administration (FAA), is pruposing improvements lo Ekwok Adrpon
in Ekwok, Alzska {Figure 1). Located in the Bristol Bay regicn, Elkwok lies on the west bank
of the Nushagzk River, about 43 milcs northeast ol Dillingham and approximately 285 miles
soulhwest of Anchorage. Fkwok is the oldest continually accupied Yup'ik Eskimo community
an the river and was incorporated in 1974. Ekwok’s current population is about 130.

The Ekwok airport is used for transport of supplies and mail and travel to and from the
eommunity for business, inter-village activities, and medicel evacuations (medevacs).
Lmprovements to Ekwok Airport are needed because of deficiencies of the exisling airport
as compared to FAA standards and the State’s established requirements for community
class airports. In addition, the delerioraled couditions of the existing airport emphasize the
need for the proposed airport improvements. Figure 2 shows the exisling airporl al Ekwok.

Proposed Project

‘The proposed project shifts the entire airport nertheast and rofating the runway
approximately six degrees counterclockwise (see Figure 3). The laxiway and apron will
remain on Lhe easl side of Lhe runway.

Features of proposed design include:

A 3,300-foot runway lengih

Medium intensity runway lights

Apron with adjacent lease lots on the east side of the mmway

A new culvert through the runway

Adequate land to suppert aviation uses; only a small portion of the native alletment is
required for The runway protection zone (RPZ)

The runway embankmenl will consist primarily of borrow material cxcavated alongside the
runway. Gravel subbase and surfacing is likely 1o come from expansion of the existing
material site, located west of the airport. Property is requircd for construction of the new
Tunway, taxiway, and apron, as well as for cleanng trces from the airspace. Access 1o the
apron and lease lots will come off 5 Street. Some roconstruction of this public road may be
required. Generally, drainage will be dizected to ihe exisling channel and beyond to the
abaudoned material site. Excavated overburden and nnusable material from construction will
be placed in the old and proposcd areas of the matenal sile. The waste material will be
graded 1o Teclaim depleted portions of the pit and reseeded.

Supporting Documents

As part of the preject, an Environmental Assessment has been preparcd and is eurrently in
draft form.

P/ \2002\FQ2 009 LS priais: e b <pgdoc
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AIR AND WATER QUALITY CERTIFICATION

In accordance with the 1982 Airport Act, “reasonable assurance™ is hereby given that the
proposed airports listed below will be located, designed, constructed and operated in
compliance with the applicable air and water quality standards.

Airport
Akutan
Aniak

Atka

Bethel
Birchwood
Chefornak
Chenega
Chevak
Chignik Lake
Clarks Point
Cold Bay
Dillingham
Ekwok
False Pass
Girdwood
Goodnews Bay
Homer
Igiugig
lliamna
Kalskag
Manokotak
Nunapitchuk
Port Heiden
Tuntutuliak
Unalaska

e

David R. Eberle
Regional Director

Central Region DOT&PF

For: Commissioner Michael A. Barton

Project Number
55879 & 56329

54740 &£TBD
55291 & TBD
55694 & TBD
54741, 56290 & TBD
TBD

56445

56626

54193

55598

54192 & TBD
53424

55377

56514

51820, 54743 & 56297
51349 & 56517
54744

TBD

TBD

55959

55313

54850

55071

55695

55829 & TBD

2o

Date

Department of Transportation & Public Facilities
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January 214, 2003
Re: Ekwok Alrporl Rehabilitation
Project Number: 55377

Subject: Agency Scoping Letter

M. Corey Rossi

U.S. Depariment of Agriculture
Wildiife Services

1800 Glenn Highway, Suite 12
Palmer, Alaska 95645-8736

To Whom It May Concam:

The Alaska Department of Transportation and Puklic Fecilities ({ADOT&PF) and the Federal
Aviatlon Admiristration (FAA) are proposing to improve the Ekwak Airport. The goal of the
propesed project is to provide safe alrcraRt accass to Ekwok and plan for fulure needs.
ADOT&FF has retained PDC, Inc. Consuliing Engineers as the project design consultant,
As a part of ihbe propasaed project, Harding ESE has been retained to provide the biological
assaessment for the project.

To ensure potential impacis of the aternatives are idenlified and factors to help minimize or
avoid impact are considered, your agency's inpul et this time is imporlant. Early
identification of environmental concems will facilitate efficient project development.

Project concepts and efternatives are in the earty stages of developmert and we would like
lo invite you or your representative to parlicipate in an agency informational meeting and
agency field trip. The informational meeting will be held:

August 13, 2002 10:00 am ADOTRPF Conference Room
4111 Aviation Drive, Anchorsge

The egency fiald trip will be held the subsequent day, August 14™, ADOTEPF will pravide
for the charter from Dillingham to Ekwok. The trip will be detailed once we have a better
knowledge of who will be attending and the ground time required. RSVP for participation in
the agency field trip is required by August €%; however, the socner the better to assure
seating svailability.

The goal of this proposal is to provide planning for the next 20 years, and delenmine design
and comstruction improvements to meet current and near term needs of the community.
During the firet phase of planning for this project, needed airport improvements are
determined and attematives developed and evalumted. Tha environmental concerns
associated with these improvements will be identifled. Based on agency, public, end user
commerts and enginesring and environmental considerations, ADCTEPF will sslect a
prefamed altermative. ADOTEPF axpocts to complete an Envirenmental Assessment (E4)
to comply with the NEPA requirements for this FAA funded project. i a preferred build
afiernative is selected (as opposed to the no build altemative), canstruction documemns will
be developed. Construction is currently scheduled to begin as sarly as Fall 2003.

Ekwok Airpart Rahabilitation ! 55377
Agency Scoping Lelter

July 1, 2002

Paga 2

Since startup of the project, the team has been busy collecting background irformation.
Activities have included;

Public mesting and field visit (March 2002);

Public, user and pilot questionnaires and inferviews;

Review of agencies files;

Collection of historical aerial photos;

Initiartion of a year of wind data colisction;

Preliminary property boundary relracement surveys; and

Acquisttion of topographic mapping from cantralled aerial photography.

The enclosed attachment summarizes the project needs and preliminary research resukts
and presents preliminary afternatives for your review. Based on agency and public input as
well as additional engineering evaluations, the goal is to rafine the akematives {o minmize
or avold impacis, eliminate aiternatives that may not be reasonable or add additional
altematives if deemed necessary. These aftematives will then be camed forward into the
formal EA evalation process.

eCustomText1s

Remember to RSVP for the Agency field trip by August 6™ to attend the informaticnal
meeting on August 13" and the agency field trip on August 14", We are requesting that
you send your writtan comments to our offices no Ilater than August 28, 2002,

[l you have any questions regarding the proposed project, pease call me at 289-0534. You
may also submit comments by mail to ADOT&PF, Design and Enginessing Services,
Environmental Section, P.C. Box 196900, Anchorage, Alaska 99519-8900, or e-mail your
comments to: jerry_ruehla@dot. state.ak.us.

Sincerely,

Jarry C. Ruehle
Environmantal Coordinator

Enc:  Agency Scoping Aftachment

ec:  Don Baxier, ADOT&PF Project Manager, Anchorage
Royce Condon, PDC, Inc. Gonsulting Engineers, Project Manager
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EXWOK AIRPORT AGENCY SCOPING
ATTACHMENT

Purposs and Need

on;
Ekwok, Alaska. is located in the Bristol Bay area at N59°21.24, W157°28 46,
approximately 285 milss southwest of Anchorage. The community Is situated adjacent
to the Nushagak River, 43 miles northeast of Dillingham. Ekwok is a Yup'ik Eskime
community that was incorporated in 1974.

Existing Facility Description: :

The existing airport, show in Figure 1, is 2,720' In length and 75" wide; with safety arca
the dimensions are 3,200' x 120", The apron is 200" x 300.' The separation distances
for the apron setback and the runway proteclion zones meet only the lowest category of
airporl classification and do not support operations during inclement weather. Furiher,
the airporl facililies do not meet the standards required for a number of the aircraft
curently operating at the airport. The south end of the runway has residential
properties within tha Runway Protection Zone (RPZ).

The runway surfacing is non-existent, with 4"-5" rock showing through and several dips.
Drainage of the exisling runway is poor, and closure during spring breakup and periods
of heavy rain is common.

Facility Reguirgments:

ADOT&PF Statewide Standards (reiteraled in the Southwest Alaska Transporiation
Plan) have been determined 1o be appropriate for this facility. The standards call for
3,300" minimum length, with Federal Aviation Administration {FAA) dimensional
slandards established for an A/B-Il airport reference code. With the exception of
Altemative A-1, the rumway, apron, and taxiway will be designed 1o allow for a Global
Positioning System {GPS) Non-Precigion Instrument {NPI} approach,

The proposed projeet will likely include the following activities:

¥ Lengthen and widen the runway to 3,300" x 75" with safety areas 150' x 3,800,
bringing the runway up to curment FAA design standands,

Provide adsquate drainage, either by ditching or elevating the runway; install new
drainage structures as needed.

Rslocate apron to meet separation standards.

Relocate roads displaced by the apron or runway improyements,

Install new Medium |ntensity Runway Lighls (MIRL).

Clear vegetation from the runway and approach zones,

YvYYyY ¥

Preliminary Research Results

Contaminated Sites, Spills and Underground Storage Tanks:

Tha Alaska Depariment of Environmantal Coneervation {DEC) detabases of contaminated
sites, spills, and underground storage tanks were researched. There are no denlified
contaminated sites or underground storage tanks on or adjacent to airpord property.
During May 2002, an oil spill report was received by the DEC for Ekwok Alaska:
consisting of 120 gallons of used lubricaling oil. The location was at the power plant.

Anadremous Fish Streams:

The Alaska Depariment of Fish & Game's “Allas o the Cafalog of Waters imporiant fo the
Spawning, Rearing or Migratian of Anadromous Fish® identifies the Nushagak River and
Klutuk Creek as anadromous streams. The Nushagak River Is an important migration and
spawning river for king, sockeye and coho salmon in addition to Arctic ¢char, Kuluk Creek
is an important spawning stream for Arctic char, and sockeye, coho and King saimon.

The proposed project is not expected to affect either the Nushagak River or Kiutuk Creek.

State Refugas, Critical Habitat Areas and Sanctuaries:
There are no lagieletively designeted special sreas (state gama refuges. sanctuaries, or
critical habitat areas) in the project vidinity.

State Land Use Plens and State Parks:

The Wood-Tikchik State Park is west of Ekwok. The proposed project is not expected to
aflect the Wood-Tikchik State Park. A “Management Plan” for the park is currently being
completed by the Alaska Depariment of Natural Resources (DNR). A Recreational
Management Plan for the Nushagak & Mulchatne Rivers was cormplated in 1980, The
Mushagak River would not be affected by the proposed project.

Historical, Archaeological, and Cultural Properdies:

The Alaska Heritage Resources Survey (AHRS) and the National Register of Historical
Places were reviewed. No sites were listed on the national register. The AHRS has
soveral aites listed in the general vicinity of Ekwok, though only one site is within one
mile of the airport. A Russian Orlhodox church is listed on the AHRS. The church, built
in 1952, is now 50 years okl and potentially eligible for the nafional register. Tha
propoeed project woukd not impact this structure,

oasgtal Zone Manage ment:
Ekwok is located in the coastal zone and participates in ths Bristol Bay Coastal Zone Plan.

Navigability, Flood Plain Management, and Wetlands:

The Nushagak River is navigable. A revisw of Federal Emergency Management
Agency records does not indicate that flood mapping has been coamplated for this anea.
The U.S. Amy Comps of Engingers, “Alaskan Communities Flood Hazard Data"
{June 2000) indicates 1hat maost of the developed area of the City of Ekwok, including
the airport properly, is above the "flood prone area.” Flooding occumed in May 2002,
but did not reach the airport,
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No U.S. Fish & Wildife Service (USFSWS) National Welland Inventory maps or National
Resource Conservation Service soil surveys are available for the area,

Threatened & Endangered Species
There are no listed threatened or endangenecl specios located in the project area.

Essential Fish Habltat:

Both the Nushagak River and Kiutuk Creek support essential fish habiiat for king,
sockeye and coho sajmon. At lhis phase of the proposed project, it does not appear
that work will impact Essential Fish Habitat

Prefiminary Alternatives

Altematives presented hersin are for initial review: during the public and agency review
as well as additional ervironmental and aengineering anatyses, lhe rafinament or
elimination of the altematives may be necessary. Eliminated altematives and
refinements, and the reasons for these, will be documented in the EA.

ig_essentially along.the same alignmant as the
the north about 300~ Fhe

sting airport, shifting to
00", The apron area would be
€ required separation distance. An
péw apron. Drainage would be improved.
ed. In order to profeci airspace, new access
2d.ip the property on tha north end of the

Medlum intensity runway lights would
to the landfill end realignment of the gxi
airport would be required. Property«w

12,500 lbs) a vsual approach, The apron and adjacent kease bt Ares
relocated beside the sxisting apron. Property would be aoquwad for the runway exie
and {e€ clearing from the alrspace. This atemative i the least costly, but doe 4y
yaﬂde for Igrge aircraht or instrument approaches.

Alternative B would shift the runway alignment sppraximately 68° counterclockwise of the
euxisting alignrment. The runway would be lengihened to 3,300". The apron with adjacent
lease lol arca would be located on the east side of the runway on the existing aiport
property. Drainage wouki be improved and mediwn intensity runway lights instafed.
Property would be acquired for the new runway and for clearing trees from the airspace.
The access road to the landfill would have to be relocated to meet the airspace clearance
requrements,

Altermative C

This alternative woukl shift the runway north to avald platted residential lots. The runway

orierlation shown is rotated approximately 12° counterclockwise from the existing
runway, but the final orientation will be adjusted as more wind information is acguired.
The runway would be lengitiened o 3,300". The apron area would be on the east side of
the runway, with lease lots behind the apron, Access to the landfill from the south end of
the existing runway would remain. Drainage would be provided and medium intensity

nunway lights installed. Property would be acquired for the new runway, taxiway and for
clearing trees from the airspace.

Altemative D

Akemative D is the No-Build Alemative. This altemnative leaves the existing airport as it
curently sxists: 2750 x 79, little to no surface course, insufficient separation between
runway and apron area, end inadequate drainage.
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Charles Bearfighter RedDoor

Tribal Sclid Waste Interagency Workgroup
C/O Office of Solid Waste

U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
(MC-5306W)

1200 Pennsylvania, Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20460
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Subject: Ekwok Village Council Proposal for Relocation of Existing Sanitary
Landfill

SI SHL 41

Wi

Dear Mr. Bearfighter RedDoor: % ‘

This letter is being written in support of the Ekwok Village Council's proposal to conduct a
feasibility study for relocation of the Village of Ekwok's (Ekwok) existing sanitary landfill. The
Alaska Department of Transportation & Public Faclities is currently in the process of designing a
new runway for Ekwok. Both the existing and new runway, as depicted on Attached Figure B, are
in very close proximity to the existing village landfill. Landfills localed close lo runways are
strongly discouraged by the Federal Aviation Adminisiration (FAA) as they are considered a bird t
attractant, and birds are a hazard to aircraft. Specifically, FAA AC No. 150/5200-33 recommends i
sitng airports serving piston-powered aircraft a distance of 5,000 feet from Putrescible-Waste
Disposal Operations, and siting airports serving turbine-powered aircraft a distance of 10,000 feet
from such operations.

The new runway is scheduled for construction during the summer of 2004 or 2005, and FAA |
funding for the project is based upon the assumption that the landfill will ultimately be relocated to .
avoid wildlife hazards. Itis our desire to work with the Ekwok Village Councll in establishing a
location for a new landfill that is compatible with the new runway, and we strongly support and
encourage their efforts in this endeavor.

bre are any questions regarding this matter, | may be contacted at (907) 269-0610.

grely, M
‘Pé DEBETVE

(7 Donald W. Baxer, P.E.
Project Manager
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DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY CENVE:
U.S. ARNMY ENGINEER DISTRICT, ALASKA
P.O. BOX 8838 .
ELMENDORF AFB, ALASKA 99506-Go3s 1Y02 o 5
Hs5277
L. e 16 1
Regulatory Branch DEGE!EER ‘ 7 2002 : 3ecin :E Nothing in this lezter shall be cons-rued as excusintg you from compliance
south Seccion DA Eny with otkar Federal, State, or local slatules, ordinances, or regulations Lhat
B-2002-0T764 *'F"%?L~—— may affect this wsrk., Fsr informatisnal purposes, a copy of this letcer is
-:?fj& E' Wr being sent to the agencies and individuals or the enclesed list,
R Ec EIVE ] :.:,i'hm' m F.lease ta]-fe a mome-nt to‘complel:e anl-:' rEEurq “he enclosed questicnnaire.
. tald N CQur intersst is to see how we can continue zo improve our gervice to you, cur
Mr. Jerry Rushle . customer, and how best to achieve these improvements. Upon your request, ycu
Envirsnmental Coordinator DEC 2 ¢ 202 may also provide additional comments by telephone or a meeting, We appreciate
Alaska Department of Transportacion your ettorts and interest in evaluating the ragulatory program.
and Public Facilities ] L.
Post Office Box 196900 Gentr~ Reninn nagign Cartic” s We appreciate your cooperatior with the Corps of Engineers' Regulatory
Anchorage, Alaska 99519-6900 Program. Please refer to Eile number 8-2002-0764 in fururs correspondence or

if yeou have any guesticrns concerrning this determinacion. You may contact me
at 753-2724, or by mail at the letterhead address, ATTM: CEPOA-CO-R-S.

Dear Mr. Ruehle:

This 18 in response tn your Decemher 3, 2002, letter requesting a

Sincerely,
Department of the Army (DA} jurisdicticnal determinaticn for your proposed
ExWok airport rehabilitacion procest (PR 355377) located within Section 35,
T. 9 3., . 438 W., Seward ¥Meridian, Lacictuds §3%° 21' 12” ¥., Lergitude 137° .
i3¢ 23” W., in ECkwok, Alaska. ppretel
erniys A, Skone
3ased on our review of the irformation ycu furnisned and available to cur rroject Manager
officc, wc nave dcicrmincd that your proposed project would not iavolve work
in or placement of dredged and/cr fill material inte waters of the United Enclosures
States under our requlatory jurisdiclion. Therefars, a DA permic is nor
required.

However, should vou decide te alter the methed, scope, or lccation of your
propcsed activity, please contact this office for & determinarion of TA
juriedictien and, if applicable, the reguired DA authcrizalion.

Your froposed project was reviewed pursuant to 3ecticn 404 of the Clean
Water Pet. Secction 404 of the Clean Waier Bol rcerquires bthat a DA permit be
obtaincd far the placemen: or discharge of dredged andsor Zill material inote
waters of the United States, including wetlands, prieor to cenducting the work
(33 T.5.C. 1344).

For rcoulatory puirposes, the Corps of Engineers defires wetlands as those
areas that are inundated or saturated by surtacc or croundwazer at a fregquency
and furation sufficient to suppor:, and under normal circumstances do suppor:,
a prevalence of vegetation typically adapted for life in saturated enil
conditions.

Please be advisad that land clearing operations invelving vegetaticr
~emoval with mezhanized equipment such as freonc-end loaders, backhoes, cor
hulldozers with sheer blades, rakes, or discs in wetlands: or windrowing of
veqetation, land levelirg or other s2il disturbances are censidered placement
of £ill macerial under our jurisdiccion

This appreved jurisdictional determinatiern is valic tor a period of
five (5) years from the date ¢f this letter, unless new infarmatiorn supporting
a revisicn i3 provided to this office before the expiration date. Should you
desire to appeal Lhis approved jurisdictional determipation, pleace contact
skis office to reguest additicnal informetion on the Adwinistrative hppeals
Process.
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Copies Turnished:

Mr. rim Rumfelc

Alaska Department of Environmental
Consexvation

£55% Cordova ftrcet

Anchorace, Alaska 55501-2617

Project Ceardinacer
Office cf Management and Budge:

Division cf Governmental Coardination

S5C West 7th Rvenue, Suize 1660
Anckoragse, Alasxa 99501 -2558

M5 . Ann Rappoport

Field EBupervisse

U.5. Fish and Wildlife Service
Ecological Service Auchorage
§05 Weet 4th Avenu=, Ruom 62
Anchorase, Alaska 59501-2249

Buperirigor

Wesrern hlaska Ecelogical
Natignal Marine Fisheries Service
212 West Seventh Avenue, # 43
hnchorage, ARlaska $9513-7573

M3, Judith Bitcper

Department of Natural Resources
State Historic Preservarion 0ffice
550 W. 3™ Averie, fuitec 1310
Anchorage, hlaaka £9501-1845

Mr. Richard B. Thomgson

Stare of hlaska

Deparcment eof Natural Resources
Division of Land

55C H. 7% nvenue, Suite 3000
Anchorage, Alaska 58501-3577

Mr. Gary Prokosch

State of Alaszka

Deparlmenr of Natural Recources
Division of Water

550 W, 7" Avenue, Suite SCCA
Anchiorage, Alaska s§9801-13153%

ML. Lance CIrasky

Regional Supervisor

Habitar Civisien Regicn I7T

Alaska Department of Fish and Game
331 Raspberry Road

Anchorags, flaska 93518-1539

ilaska Qperations OFfice
Environmertal Protecrion Aqency
222 Wes: Sevanth RAvenue, 3 19
Anchorage, Alaska 59513-7588

- Qe
rlaureliC
M’C

STATE OF ALASKR / ™

ATION AND PUBLIC FACILITIES
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORT. r1r AN 4
#.0. BOX 194900
$STATEWIDE DESIGN & ENGINEERING SERVICES I ANCHORAGE ALASKA §I515-£904

PRELIM, AND ENVIROMMENTAL WFAX} 243-5927 - TDD 2080473
AR DESIG 4nD P07} I69-0518 or 190)) 1630541

December 3, 2002

Re: Ekwok Airpon Rehabilitation
ADOT&DPF Mroject No. 53377
COE 9-2002-0764
Jurisdi¢tional Determination

Dennis A, Stone, Project Manager
Regulatory Branch, South Section
U.S. Army Engineer District, Alaska
P.O. Box 898

Anchorage, AK 99506-0898

Dear Mr. Slone:

¢ submirtting the enclosed wellands delinealion for your approval in accordance with. the
g:c:rrr.ber l'?,nl]‘)gZ, Permit M'rocess Accord between our agencies. Based on the infcl:rrnatlon documented
in the report, itis our opinion that the proposed airport upgrade projeet would not aftect wetland§ undTr-
Jurisdiction of the U.S, Armiy Corps of Engineers. A small welland (1.4 acres) is located apprPlea;c M
100 fcet east of the existing runway and a larger weiland (greater than ) 3C'I acres) was also deh'nc;te
approximatcly 2,200 feet narthwest of the existing runway. Unl‘ess rherc'ls a need‘for |jne:!1amz‘cw -
clearing within the limits of the small wetland, the proposed projcclall lhlsvstagc of ch{gn linod i B[y ;
affect wetlands under any of (he allemalives proposed. Even expansion of the gravel pit located west o
the airport would not affect wetlands. Your concurrence is requested.

Harding ESE was conuacted to camplete the enclosed delincation. In ndditiop 10 mapping and (;[i:hSlrylng
the wetlands, Harding ESE assessed Ihe functions end values ol the w'ctlnru:ls in the study area. f:h
impact analysis was based on five pre-design footpnint allernatives. }hule,‘ prelimimary nnaly5!s of the
allernatives including this report favored Altemative C as the Dcpaﬂnle.:nl s prefemed akernative, ive
however, recent right of way conflicts with that altemative have made it necessary 1o cl;oosc Alretrna i

B as the preferred aliemative. As the design progresses, should the foatprint or mcchan_ued clearmg‘
impact a delineated wetland. the design will be refined, volumes calculated, and a Section 4N4 permit
applicalion submitted.

Thank you for yout lime and consideration. Il you have any questions or require additional information,
please contact Dan Golden, Enyirenmental Analyst at 269-0517,

. Sincerely, M
EBEIYE %@
erry O. Ruehle
JAN -2 ™ I Cnvironmental Coardinator

Enclosure: Wetland Delineation Rcport, Ekwok Airport Rehabilitation, September 2002

cc: Don Baxter, P.E., Project Manager, Avialion Design
Royce Conlen, PDC, Inc. Cansulting Engineers
Dan Golden, Environmental Analyst, PD&E
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Ekwok Airport Rerabilitation

—_— - — — - —_ ‘ OWLES, GO Seplember 19, 2002
GHIAREGE S onen gm0 TS aggERlen Page 2
TR R T Y | I N
U L= Lratsimded e e / SEP 26 2002 » Install new Medium Intensity Runway Lights (MIRL).
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION AND PUBLIC FACILITIES ," SHA » Clearvegetation from the funway and appraach Zones.
! ,.‘_:,_’Lg;“;‘,’;';.’f,‘”‘“" hd This project has included coordimation with the community and Natwve, State and Federal
STATEWIDE DESIGN & ENGINEERING SEAVICES /| ANCHORAGE, ALASKA 99519-8900 agencies.
PRELMWINARY DESIGN AND ENVIRONMENTAL (FAX) 143-6927 - TOD 16B047
9C7) 1690528 or (907} I5F-0543 Varigus alternatives {o meet the community's aviation needs are under consideratior.
September 19. 2002 Our letter to you dated July 24, 2002, furiner discussed these alternatives. Upon
preliminary analysis, Alterrative C has been chosen as the prefefred altemative. To
RE: Ekwok Airport Rehabilitation ease your review, a copy of this letter has baen attached.
Project Na. 55377
Section 128 Consuliation The existing inland material sile is being considerec for expansion at the mazerial source
Judith Bitiner — .. (or this project The appreximate boundaries of this site are shown on Figure A In
State Historic Preservation Officer ‘ FERE i addition unvegetated porlions of river gravel bars within the proximity of the community
State of Aiaska, DNRE j I' :"—’——— haie i (shown on Figure 2) may be used as a source of surface course rraterial.
500 W. 7" Ave., Suite 1310 rY CY
Anchorage, AK 99501 oo N 25200 ‘;,,l Existing Sites
Dear Ms. Bittner: L—"" | A review of the Alaska Heritage Resources Survey revealed three historic places, all far
LA -t removed from the proposed project areas with no potential to be affected by the proiect's
The Alaska Deparment of Transportatian ard Public Faclities (ADOT&FPF) and the construction and subsequent operations. These sites are lisled in Table 1 below.
Federal Avialicn Administraticn (FA&) are proposing to improve the Ekwoek Airpart. The
project is located on the Nushagak River, about 43 miles northeast of Dillingham, Table 1: Cultural Sites
Alaska, ang aporoximately 285 miles southwest of Anchorage in Tawrsnip 9 Soulh, Site Description
Range 49 West. Sections 25, 35, and 34 of the Seward Meridian (see attached f gures). akUIvikehuk
Site Significance: An early 1800's village that was abandoned afler flu and other
Upgrades are long overdue The existing runway 1§ not up lo current minimurm FAR epidermics killed much of the populauon.
standards for the aircraft using the airpart: Lne runway is 100 short, the aircraft parkirg Location’ On the west bark of Nushagak Rivar, approx. 5 km downstream of
aoron 1s oo close to the runway. and residential homes are within the Runway DIL-000Q02 Erwaok.
Protection Zone. In additior, the surfaces of the runway, taxiway, and apron are rough St John the Baptist Chapel
and eroded. A culverl drain ng the runway backs up, causing flooding, erosicn, and Site Sigrificance. Naone noled
c osures every spring. There is no runway lighting. Considering there is no road ihat DIL-021 Lacatior: Ekwor
links Exwok lo other communities, resicents of Ekwok are concerned abeut the reliability Zlewok
of the airporl for emergencies and for their basic daily needs. As this is a Federal Sie Significance. None noted.
undenaking, the ADOTSPF, under direction of the FAA as the agency of recard and Locaticn: On e right (west) bark of Nushagak River. apprax 1 km upstream of

main funcing agency, is required to comply with Seclion 106 of the Nalional Historic CIL-00g the mouth of Kiutuk Creek.

Preservation Act. Federal funding will be matched with Stete dollars
Furlner coordination has been completed witn the Bureau of Indian Affairs (BIA), Bristol

Project Description Bay Native Assoclation, Bristol Bay Nalive Corporation, City of Ekwak, Exwok Natives,
Ltd , and Ekwock Village Council. The Ekwok Natives. Ltd . president noted that he cid
ADOT&PF has retaired PDC, Inc. Consulting Engineers as the project design not know of any historical or cultural properties, tut felt that any that might exist would
consullant. The proposed project will likely include the following acliv.ties: be along the river banks. The proposed project limits, with the exception of Allternatives
A and A1, are set back from the river banks by over 500 feet In Alternatives A and A-1,
+ Expand the runway to 3,300 x 75 with safety areas 3,900 x 152, bringing the project aclivities along tre fiver would be limited to tree clearing and whatever property
ranway up to current FAA design standards. acquisition is necessary for the tree clearing
» Provide adecuate drainage, either by ditching or elevating the runway. iretall new
crainage structures as needed Each of the altemnat ves invalves rrinor acquis tion of 1ands under Federally restrictad
7 Relocale apron to meet separation standards. status. These restricted lands include Malive Allotment USS 7954 (affected by each of

~ Relocale roads displaced by the apron or frunway impraverents the alternatives) and some of the lats along the river (affected only by Alternalive A}
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Ekwok Airport Rehabilitabon
Septernber 19, 2002
Page 3

BiA has land managemenl autnarity aver these lards. Consultation with BIA indicates
thal the Native allotment {USS 7954) was field inventoried this summer, and no
archeological finds were identified (Finding of Section 106 Review enclosed; Ricky Hoff.
Bl Regicnal Archeologist, August 28 2002). Furlher BIA indicated (hat if the aclivities
on the lots along the river were restricted to hand clearing of trees, there would be a low
potential for impacl to any sites that might exist (Ricky Hoff, pkone log).

Based on our review and coardination, we are seeking your concumence on our finding
of no known historic or arcnaeclogical resources affected by the project (signalure line
proviced below}. Thank you for taking the time to review this request. if you have any
questions, please do not Fesitale 10 call me.

Sincerely

b ;\i 'f.i.{j 0 . /ZLLCZL/&

~Jerry Q. Ruehle TTEYE
Environmental Cocrdinator
Enciosures:  Hisloric and cultural coordination corespondence ] ] S-

— Phone Logs

— Fax coordination with BBNC, BENA and BIA

— Finding of Section 106 Review by BIA, August 29, 2002
Figures 1,2, A A-1. B andC e
cien

.
v

AdOC

Y

cc: Ricky Hoff. BIA Regional Archeologis: “J&E Engr.
Royce Corlon, FDC. Inc. -aject M,

fiar

L o]

Tomlewd L

No Historic Properties Affected | -2

Alaska State Historic Preservation Officer |

Date: /7 -- -~ 20032

Sarmas i

File No.: 3'30 ‘.2?‘?-' _DM

i “oject Rle

Lentradcye.

SHPO SIGNATURE FOR THE EKWOK AIRPORT REHABILITATION PROJECT
Determination of Mo Historic Properties Affected

I da caneur with the above recommendations {letter daled September 19, 2002). (ie .
There are no hisloric oi archaeclogical resources affected by the proposed oraject
alterratives.)

Judith E. Bittner Date
State Historic Preservation OHicer
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. ] ! James [ 1 i, B Ruten B fowei 2L Anc_horage
Consufling Enginsers Fairbanks
Plarvang - Design  Comenecian FAX TRANSMISSION
To Ralph Anderson, Director, Natural From Royce Conlon

Rescurces
Alan Backford, Realty
Firm Bristal Bay Native Association Date August 20, 2002
Fax® 8425932 -- Fvi=_ - = POC # F02009
842-5939 © Fri- TATT St MName Ekwok Airport Rehabilitation
No. of Pages Including This Sheet: 1 QOriginal to be Sent? Mo
Subjeet: | Historic, Archeclogical and Cullural Coordinalion
P IS sk
Gentlemen, el
M

As parl af aur environmental assessment for the Ekwok Airoor project, we are required o provide
coordination with tribal entities specifica ly reiated 1o polential impacts 1o histarical, archeological and
cultural resources . A4 ietter dated 7-24.02 was sent to your office and a response by August 28th was
requested, however since winlter is approaching, we need to determine if potential sites of ccncern
exist. If any sites do exist \hat may require an archeological survey, we would need to know this ASAF,
50 that the fielc investigations could be completed yet his fall, so not te delay ihe project development.
In addition lo conlacting 1o your agency, we have completed telephone interviews with local tribal
entities [see below).

Excepts from Ekwok Phone Log

Manday, August 19, 2002 - 2:48p Entry by Shawna Laderach

Spoke wilh Ernie Naison, E<wok Mayor, 464-3450. He said thal as far as he knows, there are na cultural
or histeric sites in the area of our proposad runway project.

Monday, Augusl 19, 2002 - 2:34p Entry by Ken Risse

Thomas Nelson Sr., vice president of Ekwok Trigal Coundil, called me tnis aflerncon abaut the airport
project. He couldn'l stay long at the mmeaing last week, but he has looked over lhe alternatives and noted
{hat lhere is nothing back on that land, no old stuff, ro graves or anything like that. It's all clear.

Monday Auogust 19, 2002 - B.35a Entry by Ken Risse
| called Luki Akefkok (484-3317), President of Ekwok Natives, Lid. and owner of the Maalug Ledge,

where we slayec al Ekwox He said they did nol have any cultural or hislor c sites in the area of cur
proposed runway prejects. He said all of the histaric sites would be along the nver.

We will call witnin \he next day or twa for folaw-up  Thark you in advance for your atlentior: to this
matter

1260 2 ICNF D200 Corvign neyt WTF 60Y 14T 10 BENA MR gewrmm. ann

SHPO Attachments

F;]rhanks: 1028 Aurora Drive, Falrbanky, AL 39709-5529 - Ph:(907)452-1414 - Fax:[907)456-2707
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FAX TRANSMISSION

To Tom Hawking, Sr Vice President & From Royce Conlon
Chief Operating Officer
Firm Bristol Bay Nalive Corporation Date August 20, 2002
Fax # 276-3924 PDC # F02009
Name Ekwok Airport Rehabilitation
No. of Pages Including This Sheet: 1 Criginal to be Sent? No
Subject: | Histarlc, Archeological and Cultural Cocrdination

Mr. Hawkins,

As part of aur environmental assessment for the Ekwok Airoort project, we are required lo provide
coordination with tribal entilies specfically related ic potential impacts to historical, archealogical and
cultural resources. A lefter dated 7-24-02 was sent to your agency and a response by Augusl 2Bth was
requesled; however since winler is approaching, we need Lo determine if potential sites of concern
exist. If any siles do exisl tha: may require an archeological survey, we would need to know lhis ASAP,
so that the field investigations could be completed yet this fall, so not k¢ delay \he preject development.
In addition to contacling to your agency, we have compleled telephone interviews wilh iocal tribal
entilies (see below).

Excepts from Ekwock Phane Log:

Monday, August 19, 2002 - 2:4Ep Entry oy Shawna Laderach

Spoke with Erie Nelson, Ekwok Mayor, 464-3450 He said that as far as he knows, there ara no cultural
or histenc sies in the area of our proposed funway project.

Nonday, Augusi 19, 2002 - 2:34p Eniry by Ken Rizse

Thomas Melsen Sr., vice presigent of Ekwsok Tnbal Council, called me 1his aftérnoon about the airpert
project. tle couldr't stay lang at the meeting last week, but he hes looked over the alternatives and noled
tra: there is nothing Eack on that land, no aid stwl, nz graves ar anything live thal. Its all clear.

Monday, August 19, 2002 - 8:35a Entry by Ken Risse
I cailed Luki Akelkok (464-3317), President ol Exwok Natives, Lid. and owner of the Maalug Lodge,

where we staved at Ekwok. He s$a.d they did not have any cultura| or historic si2s in the area of our
proposed runway projects He said all of the histonic sites woulo be alorg the river.

We will call within the neat day o two for follow-up.  Thank you in advance for your attention Lo this
matter.

P T FRCORIGorVig ercy A cratiagy 1ax 1z B AN gos

SHPO Attachments

__@Iﬂ:anh: 1028 Aurora Drlve, Fairhanks, AK 99709-5529 « Ph:(307)p452-1414 « Fax:(907)458-2707

TONY INCWLES, GOVERNOR

DEFPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION AND PUBLIC FACILITIES
/ 1111 AVLATION AVENUE
B FQ. BOX | 96900

ANCHORAGE, ALASKA 5951 5-8200

STATEWIDE DES/GN & ENGINERRING SERFICES DIVISION ’r'
CENTRAL {PO7) 26R-0390 [FAX 208-08 W)

REGION - AVIATION DESIGH

July 19, 2002

RE: Ekwok &irport Rehabilitation
Project # 55377
Subject: Tribal Consultation

Fred Tom Hurey. Jr.
Ekwok Village Council
P.O. Box 70

Ekwok, Alaska §9580

Dear Mr. Hurley:

The Alaska Departmert of Transportation and Public Facilitics (ADOT&PF} is proposing to
rehabilitate the airport ai Ekwok Alaska, Several altematives are being developed to
evaluate how to besl meet the needs of the community and its residents while providing a
sale and elficien| airport.  This past spring. personnel from the Department and the
consultant for the Department (PDC, Inc. Consulling Engineers) were in Ekwok for a site
visit and to explain the objectives of the proposed project and the preliminary
engineering/environmental work that was just beginning.

The purpose of this letler is in keeping with the Govemor's lifiennium Agreement between
the Stale of Alaska and Federally recognized tribes in Alaska. At this time, | would like to lay
the foundalion for consultation with your erganizalion to determine if the proposed action
would significantly or uniguely afect your tribe. Qur eadier meeling in the community in no
way deltracls from our intenlion 1o consult with you per the Millennium Agreement as the
recognized tribe in Ekwok.

We would like lo meet with you to discuss the scope of work, preliminary allernatives,
notential environmental issues; and generally, 1o discuss any concems the Ekwok Vilage
Council may have with the proposed project. A temtative schedule incicales (hat we will be
in Ekwok or August 14, 2002. Will you be available? M not, is there someone else we may
speak with who can represent the interests of the Council. We lock forward to meeting you
and your involverment with the proposed project. Please contact the Project Manager, Don
Baxler al (907)269-0610 if you have any queslions.

Sincerely,
/ L4

glepﬁ M. Ryan P
Aviation Design Grolip Chief

SHPQ Attachments
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As we discuseed on the phore this aflermoon, the Nalive Allotment al the narth end of the airport, (USS B ~ IR ;}I\\ f¥
7654), will reguire clearance for Allernalive C to go forward. We understand you completed the —~ S ey 5,
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conducted archaeclogical inventonies for any of thess properties. If these lots have not been inventoried, .i‘ k
canyouprevice us with your cpinion asto the potential for archeological impacts of tree clearingwithinthe o §
proposed airport boundary Y | : §
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you with this request. Thanks for your immediate attention and response, it really helps. b %
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PHONE RECORD

Plarning * Dpsige + Contiruction

Firm see below "Date

With see below l By As noted in logs below

As noted n logs baow

PDC # F02309

Phone #  various Name Erwok Airport Impravements

Subject: \ 106 Consullztion

The following are excepts fram the project phone log as related to 10€ Consultaticn.

Wedresday, Augusl 28, 2002 - 2. 48p Entry by Royce Conlon
Contacted BTA A-cheologist, Ricky Hefl, at 271-4003 to discuss the potential for histueical or cultural siles
on the Native Allotmert v other Federally restoicted lands (hal maybe impaciec by the proposed Ekewok
airport project. Ricky looked up USS 7854 in his database and reported -hat it had been inventoried this
summer. Thev have determined that ke allotment does not have any archeological siles. The documertation
for this was not vel filed, aul Ricky indicated he could complete it by the end of the day. L reguested a copy
ol the letter. He will send it via fax.

We discussed other restricted lands that may be impacted by Alternative A. He indicated Lhat if we senr 2
map with the specific lots shown he would review 1a see if they have previously completed inventories We
told him that only if Alternative A was sclected as the preferred would the lois alang the river {(in USS 4878)
be impacr and that the activities on Lhese lands would involve cleanng cl trees in Lhe sliver of land along the
exisling road. He indicated <hat if a-cheological sites did exist, Ihat they may be prorecied by hand clearing
in those areas

Further he indicated that even if the lots we are leoking at have not Been inventoricd, tha: he would let us
know ahout the findings of other adjacent lands. 1f the adjacent lands didr. 't have archeclogical sites then
it would support a position that there was a low potential thal these would
Wednesday, August 28, 2002 - 10:43a Entry by Ken Risse
1 called Alan Backford ol BBNA {B42-5257) 1o discuss the fax that I'd sent down last week. He said that
as far as any restricled land goes, they would require an archaeological inveutory rom the BIA. As far as
any unresliicted moperty, they have no knowledpe of any remains or histaric/cultural sites. BBNA only
deals with the restricled lands. 1 asked il the archeological iventory would have (o be done prior to the nght
af entry for surveying and geotechnical drifling. He said son of, archeological remains are highly protecled
He gave me the uame of the BIA Archeologist, Ricky Huff, in Anchorage ar 271-4003

On the Allernaives, Alan asked If the community was leaning toward Alternalive C. Ttold him that was
correct, only one perscn faverec any other option. and she chose the ro-build and allernative A-1. He said
it looks like real good land on that Native Allotment. He asked i'the owrers had agreed to this alternarive

1 told hir: thal Rob Brown and his wice and Jim Huray favored that ajtetnative, I couldn't say fo- sure what

SHPO Attachments

106 Consultation
August 28, 2002
Page 2

Tuanita felt, out she did not vate for any clher aliernative at the meeting, and we have not met with two of
the heirs who live jn Fairnanks and Anchorage.

For Alternative A, it looks like we migat affect some restrictive land on the sevtheast side of the proposed
airport property. ltold him that I sent alist of lots in that area to Sharon Mcclntock to determine the status

He said he could verify the restrictive lots if we need them 1o
Tuesday, August 27, 2002 - [:32p Entry by Ken Risse
1 called Alan Backford of BBNA (842-525T), Alan (X 335) was not in, so | asked for Tom Hoseth, He is
not in either, they both will ac out until tomor-ow
Monday, August 26, 2002 - 8-38a Lntry by Ken Risse
Tcalled Alan Backlord of BBMA (R42-5257), Alan (X 335) was not in, so | trans{erred to Ralph Anderson(X
361), who was not in either. | left a messags asking Ralph to return my call regarding the archeojogical and
histeric review of the Fkwok lternatives Ralph reluined my call, said BBNA Realty Depl. dealt with these
issues and Lhat he lefl 2 message with Aian Backford 1o call me tomarrow when he returns  If he does not
get back with us by tomaorrow, | should call Tum Hoseth of their Realty Dept.
Wednesday, August 21, 2002 Entry by Royce Conlen
Tom Hawkins wiln BBNC left me a voice mail in response to your [ax asking for information on possible
historic or culturzl properties wizhin the Ekwok arca. He irdicated that we had spoke ta the people he would
have. They (BBNC) do not have independent recards of Historical or Archeological praperties. By speaking
1o Luki and Thomas, he indicated that we could consider that as Far as BBNC was concerned we had made
the appropriale contacts.

Monday, August 1§, 2002 - 2:46p Fnrry by Shawna Laderach
Spoke with Ernie Nelsar,, Ekwok Mayor, 464-3450. He said thal as [ar as he knows, there are no cultural
of historic sites in the area ol our proposed runway project
Monday, August 19, 2002 - 2'34p Enry by Ken Risse
Thomas Nelson §r.. vice presiden: of Ekwok Tribal Council, called me this afternoon about the airport
project. He coulda't stay long ar the meeting last week, but he has looked over the alternatives and noted
that there is nothing back on that land, no old stuff, no graves or anything like thal. It's all clear

Monday, August 19, 2002 - §:55a Entry by Ken Risse
1 called Luk. Akelkok (464-33° 7). President of Fkwok Matives. Ltd. and cwner ol the Maalug Lodge, where
we stayed at Ekwok. He said hey did rot have any cuswral or historic sites in the arca of our proposed
runway proiects. He said all of the histor ¢ sites would be along the river.

SHPO Attachments



FINDINGS OF SECTION 106 REVIEW

BUREAU OF INDIAN AFFAIRS
ALASKA REGIONAL ARCHEOLOGY
3601 C STREET, SUITE 1100
ANCHORAGE, ALASKA 99503

TO: BRISTOL BAY NATIVE ASSOCIATION
REALTY
P.O.ROX 310
DILLINGHAM, ALASK A 99576

. - i
FOR ATTENTION OF:  Alan Backford, Realty Specialist e F ETSPPOC:ISTE?LJ _
UNDERTAKING. Negotiaed tale and/or Navigation Bas ement
AGENCY FINDINGS:  No Hiateric Properties A Rected ATIRS SITES:  No sitas
-HE;«LT‘I’ TH.;-NSACTIOI'-': PROCEED WITH 'THE CURRENTT OR ANY FUTURE UNDERTAKINGS.
L These lindings apply 1o all future undertakingy, No wpdaie will be required.
ALLOTMENT LOCATION
ALLOTTEE :  Grpha Hurley LOCALE  : Ekwok, Alaska '
SEHIAL NO.:  AA-T768 USGS QUAD.: Diliinghzm B-4
PARCCL : - TOWNSHIP : © South
US SURVEY: 79354 RANGE T 45 Wes
LOT(s) . SECTION(S) : 25 & 36
ACREAGE : 15993 MORIDIAN : Seward
INVESTIGA'TIVE PHASE: Identification INVENTORY BY: K. G. Biddic & R. Mcinhare,
NVENTORY DATE: July 2002 SECTION 106 REVIEW BY: Ricky HofT

AREA OF POTENTIAL EFFECTS (APE): The APE of the undertaking is the subject allotment as defined by LSS 7954,

MANAGEMENT RCCOMMERDATIONS: compliance with Section 106 (16 USC 4704 of the Netioral Historic
Preservalion Act and 36 CFR §300.4, Regional Archenlogy's Tndings are for no historic propertles within the APC an die
subject propeny that meet the criteria of eligibility for inclasian in the National Register of Histaric Places (36 CFR §60.1). N 'J-m.ucz\J
Thete were no archealopical esources ideitified on the property. The followirg statements are 1o be included in the L ; : - b /

s S
agreanent do p 2y ralt J ined-

i nt documents for undevaklings whert rostrictions are 10 be rersined L oF AASKE N
"If any previously unkngwn, sreheological or histoeic remains are discovered during the i of fhis underinking, of in

e caurse of assoeiated aclivilie; on this property, 1hey shall be protected from disurbance perding further - ; 7 ; s ERWOK
fecommendaions from the B]A Regional Archeolagist (36 CFR §800.13(6T) "

"I any Previously unknown huinas remains or estocialed cullral itcms are disecvered during the life of this
undertaang, of in the course of associated activities on this praperty, (hey shall be protec.cd from disturbance pending
furtrer recommendatinns from the Regicnal Archeslagist. Any person wha knows of (he discovery of human remsing
or assotiated cultural items must provide nerification in writing (o the BlA Regjonal Archeclogist (43 CFR §10.4)."

FIELRE

D Frmrs EKWOK AIRPORT IMPROVEMENTS
l Aupust 29, 2002 PD X pnsiracn | VICINITY & LOCATION MAP ;
—__Aupust9, 3002 (‘
RighyHofT Dt d G

Doaninmal &ete oo o1n SHPO Attachmanis
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Riverbars to be explored as
sources of material for Ekwok
Airport Rehab, Project # 55377
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NOTE: based on & 1955 map. Marked riverbars
are those within approx. 2 miles upstream and
downstream of Ekwok village.
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United States Department of the Interior

605 Wea 1h Avenue, Room 61
Anchorage, Alaska 99501-224%

Alaska Department of Transportation
and Public Facilities

Environmental Section

417 ] Aviation Avenue

Anchorage, AK 99519

Aitn: Dan Golden RE: Ekwok Airport Rehabilitation
Agency Scoping, No. 55377

Dear Mr. Golden,

We have received your apency scoping commeats request for airport rehabilitation and
improvement activities at Ekwok. The Alaska Department of Transportation and Public
Facilities has formnulated five design alternalives (A, A-1, B, C, and D) in the doeumgat.
in each alicrnative, the runway and safety areas would be lengthened to 3,9G0 feet and
widened Lo 150 feet 1o bring runway and facilitics inlc compiiance with FAA standards.
In addition, access roads would he relocated, aircraft aprons reconstrucied, medium
intensity lights installec, and vegetation cleared.

Construction activities may involve the placement of fill in wetlands for the runway and
access road construction, and the excavation of additional areas for siling of horrow pits.
The source of fill materials for the runway cmbarkment and the surface course was nul
identified in the scoping document.

We provide the following responses to your inquiry:

1. Rased on our records, we belicve Laere are no federally listed or propused
species andsor designated or proposed critical habitat areas within ihe aclion
area of the project.

2. Wetlands may be affected by the proposed aclion. Dyring the scoping
meeting with the consultant leams, it was discussed thal any wetlands in the
project arca would be identified with aerial photography and ground-truthed
as necessary. We ask that those wellands, and the degree of proposed impacts
to those wetlands, including the marerials sites, be more fully described in
lortheoming correspondence.

FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE COPY FOR YOUR
Ecolog.cal Services Anchorage IHF“HM‘TI“"

3 The ushagak River and Klutuk Creek provides spawning, rearing, and
migration habitat for sockeye salmon, coho salmon, chinook salmon, and
Arctic char. Wetland and upland habitat in the Ekwok area support caribou,
moose, brown and black bear, wolverine, hares, lynx, and fox. Bird species in
the project area are likely to include Yellow warblers, Wilson’s warblers,
common redpolls, [ox sparrows, spruce grouse, magpies and ravens.

4. No known active or inactive eagle nesls are in the immediale project area;
however if an cagle nest is observed near the project area, please consull
further with the Service.

We provide the [ollowing preliminary recommendations to your proposed project:

L. Based upon Clean Waler Acl 404 (B)(1) guidelines for the discharge of fill
inlo wetlands, reasonable efforts to avoid, minimize, restore, or compensale
for impacts at the Ekwok airport project area should be demonstrated by the
applicant. Similarly, the Scrvice recommends the selection of design
allemnalives thal have the least environmental impact. Among the build
altemalives, A-1 appears lo have Lhe least damaging impact to wildlife habitat
in the Ekwok area,

(2%

The Nushagek River and Kiutuk Creek provides habital for sockeye salmon,
coho salmen, chinook salmon, and Arctic char. Gravel mining in the
Nushagak River or Kiutuk Creck could alter the natural hydrologic processes
in the river, increase sediment availability and rransport, and reduce riparian
cover for juvenile and adult anadrornous fish. Although the scoping document
slates that these walers will not be affected by the project, we reconimend thal
all other practicable altematives for gravel sources be fully explored.

Thank you [or the opportunity for us to corment on your project. If you have any
questions, please contact me at (907) 271-2787.

Sincerely,

Q{ ’J”"Y"Nj/
Ann G-Rappoport
Field Supervisor

ec:
COE, Regulatory, D. Slore
ADFG, W. Dolezal

NMES, M. Eagleton

PDC, Ine, R. Canlon



Royce Conlon

From: Wayne Dolezal [wayne_dolezal@fishgame. slate.ak.us]

Sent: Tuesday, August 27, 2002 10:55 PM

To; Dariet T Gol

Cc: ‘Rumfzlt, Tim'; 'Gaskill, Karlee'; ‘Rappopor, Ann'; "Hanson, Jeanne’. 'Browning, Jimv;

"Whitmore, Cralg' 'anhngton Jim'’; Jason E Oye
Subject; Ekwok Airport Improvemen - ADOTEPF Number 55377

The Alaska Department of Fish and Game (ADF&G) has briefly reviewed the
scoping decurent for the praposed airport upgrade project ac Ekwok, Alaska.
We understand that under each of the Zour (4] alternatives outlined in the
preliminary scoping document the runway would be lengthened and widened tc
become 3,300 feet by 75 feet atop a safety area measuring 3,900 fee by .50
feet, Two of the alternatives accomplish the work at the site of tne
existing runway with access road alignmerts and apron locations being the
primary difference berween the two. Anothar alternative rotatas tha runway
alignmenc 60 courterclockwise and the last alternative rocates the runway
alignmene 120 ecourterclockwise and repcsitions it a short distance te the
aorth., The scurce of Fill materials fcr the runway ambankment and tha
surface course is rot idencified

P Fish Habitat Perrit issued by the ADF&G Habitat and Restoracion Division
would be required if any project related activities such as egquipment and
materials transport to the site required either placement of fill or removal
of material, =quipment operation, fording, barge off-lcading ramps or
bulkheads, bank stakilizat:on, ics bridgas or winter stream crossings to be
conducted below the crdinary high water level of any specified anadremous
flsh water body such as the Mushagak River and Klutuk Creek. A Fish Habitac
Permit weuld also be required is materials mining for the project wars to
O&CUr in thesa streams. Uplands marerials scurces aze preferred.

There are nc state legislatively designated special areas (i.=2., Stata Game
Refuges, Senciuaries, or Critical Habitar Areas) near the project si.e over
which ADFGG exercs Title 16 Speclal Atreas permittiog authority.

1lf you have ary gquestions please contact me ar 267=2333.

DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY
U.S. ARMY EHGINEER DISTRICT, ALASKA
P.0. BOX 858
ANCHORAGE, ALASKA 59506-0898

. o Toan
e, SRR
Regulatory Branch
South Section
5-2002-0764

Mr. Daniel Golden

ADCTEPT

Prel:minary Cesign & Environmental
P.0. Box 1963%3Q

Anchorage, Alaska 99516-&900

Dear Mr. Goldec:

Thig is in response ¢ your regucst for permit information at the Rujust
11, 2002 informat-onal meetirg tor your prcposed airport improvement project
located at Ekwok, Alasxa [(Project Number 55377). There is a possibility that
your project will reguire a Department of the Army permit under Section 404 of
the Clean Wacter Act. Tae final determinacion #ill be made when ycur consul:tanc
sends ug che resu’t of the wetlands study cn tke site.

We appreciare your cccperation with the Ccrps of Erngineers' Regulatery
Program, Flease refer rto file number 9-2002-0764 irn. future correspondencec or
17 you have any questions. You may contact me at the _etterhead address,
ATTN: CEPJA-CO-R-S, ac {®07; 751-27249, toll free in A_asxa at (803) 478-2712
or by FAX act (907) 753-55567. For additional information about cur Regulatory
Program, visit our web site at www.pca. usace army mil/reg

Sincerely,

4ééa¢¢4z£.f{;ﬂ¢é:i»
E-ennis A. Btone ECENED

Prolect Manager
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Royce Conlon

From: Cynthia Zuelow Osbarne [Cynthia_Zuelow-Csborne@gov. state ak.us|
Sent: Monday, August 05, 2002 3:28 AM

To: dan_golden@dot.state ak us

Cc: Don J Perrin

Subject; Ekwaok Aiwrport Rehab. Pro). 55377

Hello Can,

Don rPerrin will repressnt DGET at the August 13, zC0L Acgency
Informarional Meeting fcr the Ekwok Alrrort Renak. proposal {(ADOT
Profect § 553%77). GO w01 et b pert foipoling in the Dillingham/Ehwolk

It
field trip planned for the following may. [Doa's direct line 1s

269-747¢€.

Zynthia Zuelow-Csbeorne
Froject Review Assistant
DSC

L€
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SIATE OF ALASKA / ~

DEPARTMENRT OF TRANSPORTATION AND PUBLIC FACILITIES

4111 AVIATION AVENUE
/ F.O0. BOX 198200

STATEWIDE DESIGH & PN GINECRING SERVICES i ANCRORAGE, ALASKA 89579 8900

PRELIMUINARY O FSIGN AND ENVIRONMENTAL fFAX) 143-6927 . TOD 2680473

1907} 269-0528 or (907) 2680543
July 24,2002

Re:  Elkwok Airport Rehahilitation
Project Numher: 335377

Agency Scoping Letter

L yon Marino ERELYE
Alaska Dept of Environmenta! Conscrvation [ — ‘i
Village Sale Water .

555 Cordova St. JA 2 6

Anchorage, AK 99501

Dear Ms. Marino:

The Alaska Department of Transportation and Public Tacilities (ADOT&PF) and the Federal
Aviation Administration (FAA) arc proposing lo improve the Elwok Airport. The goal of the
proposed project is to provide sale aircraft access to kwok and plan [or [uture needs. ADOT&PF
has rewined PDC, Inc. Consnlting Engincers as the project design conasullaat. As a part of the
proposed project, Harding ESE has been retained lo provide (he environmental asscssmient for fhe
project.

To cnsure potential impacts of the alternatives ore identified and factors to help mininiize or avoid
nnpact are considered, your agency’s input at this tme is important Eurly identification of
cnvironmental concemns will facilizte efficient project developmemn.

Project concepts and alternatives are in the early stages of developmeut and we would like to invite
YOUu 07 your representalive to participale in an agency informational meeting and agercy field mip.
The informational meeting will be held:

ADOTEPF Conference Room
4111 Aviation Drive, Anchorage

August 13, 2002 10:00 am

The agency field trip will be held the subsequent day. August 14% ADQT&PF will provide for the
charter ffom D:llingham to Ekwok. The ip will be detailed once we have a beiter knowledge of
who will be atlending and the ground time reqnired. RSVP for pasicipation in the agency field mp
is required by August 8" however, the sooner the better to assure seating availability.

The goal of this proposal is to provide planning for the next 20 vears, and determine design and
constrechion improvemeits to meet currenr ard near term nceds of the commuiity, During the first
phase ol planning for this project, needed aimort improvements are determined and altematives

Ekwok Airport Rehabilitaton / 55377 2 July 24, 2002
Agency Scoping Letter

developed and evaluated. The enviromnental concemns associated with these improvements will be
identified. Based on agency, public, and user comments and engineeting and environmenial
considerations, ADOT&PF will selec: a preferred alternative. ADOT&PF expects {o complete an
Environmental Assessment (EA) o comply with the NEPA requircments [ur this FAA Funded
project Constructon is currently schednled to begin as early as Fall 2003,

Since srartup of the project, e wam has been busy collecting backgronnd information. Activitics
have included:

* Public meeting and field visit {March 2002);

* Public, user and pilot questionnaires and iLterviews;

s Review of agencies' files;

&  Collection of histonical aerial pholos;

s Initation of a year of wind dala collection:

¢ Preliminary property boundary retracement surveys; and

* Acquisition of wpographic mapping frem controlled aerial photography.

The enclosed attachment surmmarizes the project needs and preliminary research resnlts and presents
preliminary alternatives for your review. Based on agency and public inpnt as well as additional
engineering evalnations, the goal is to refine the aliernatives t minimize or aveid inpacts, eliminale
eltematives that may nol be reasonable or add additional alternatives if deemed necessary, These
alternatives will then be carried forward mro the (brmal EA evalnation process.

It is understood that Village Sale Water is condccung groundwater investigations in Ekwok, Alaska,
tor new housing. Any information you could shere with us Tegarding the commnnity of Fkwok
would be apprecialed.

Remember to RSVP for the Agency field trip by Aupust 6% 1o attend the informational meeting on
August 13™ and he agency feld trip on August 14", We are reqnesting that you send your wilien
comments o our offices no later than August 28, 2002,

If you have any questions regarding the proposed project, please cantact Daniel Golden at 269-0537.
You may also submit comments by mail 1o ADGT&PF, Preliminary Design and Environmental, P.O.
Box 196900, Auchorage, Alaska  99519-6900, or e-mail YOUT  commients to:
dan_golden(adot.state.ak.us.

Sincerely,
&

Jerry O, Ruehle
Environmental Coordinator

Enclosure:  Apency Scoping Attachment

CC: Don Banter, P.E., ADOT&PY P'roject Manager, Anchorage
Royee Conlon, P.E,, PDC, Inc. Consulting Engineers, Project Manager
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Alaské Dept. of Environmenial
Conservation
Village Safe Water

It is undersiood ihal Village Safe Water is conducting groundwater investigations in Ekwok,
Alaska, for new housing. Any information you could share with us regarding the community of
Ekwok would be appreciated.

Alaska Dept. of Environmental
Conservation

We have researched the Alaska Deparment of Environmental Conservation databases of
contaminated sites, spills, and the leaking underground storage tank program, and have
identified no conlaminated sites, spills, or leaking underground tanks in the project area,

In addition to identifying any concems and/or issues your agency might have with the proposed

project, the following information is requested:

» If you know of any confirmed or suspecied contaminated sites, spills, and any registered
underground or aboveground fuel storage tanks that may affect or be affected by the
proposed project, please provide that information.

= |dentify any waler quality concerns.

« Provide information and/or data on exisling (permitted or unpermitied) solid waste landfills,
dumps, discharges, or sewage lagoons in the project area.

« Provide information and/or data on existing drinking water supplies in the project area.

* Identify permits or clearances, if any, to be oblained from your agency for the proposed
project.

Alaska Dept. of Fish & Game
Habitat & Restoration Division

We have researched the Alaska Department of Fish & Game "Allas to the Catalog of Waters
important to the Spawning, Rearing, or Migration of Anadromous Fishes" and have identified the
Nushagak River and Kiutuk Creek as anadromous fish streams. The Nushagak River is an
important migration and spawning river for king, sockeye, coho, and Arctic char, Kluluk Creek is
an important spawning stream for Arctic char, coho, sockeye, and king salmon. The Nushagak
River and Klutuk Creek are not expected lo be affected by the proposed project.

We have researched the Alaska Department of Fish & Game "State of Alaska Refuges, Critical’
Habitat Areas and Sancluaries.”" There are no state legislalively designated special areas {state
game refuges, sancluanes, or critical habitat areas} in the project vicinity.

In addition 1o identifying any concerns and/or issues your agency might have with the proposed
project, the following information is requested:
s If you have any other information and/or data on anadromous or resident fish streams in the

vicinity of the proposed project, including spawning/rearing habitat and migration coriidors,

please provide that information.

» If the project affects wildlife migration carridors or bisects wildlife habitat, please provide that
information.

» |dentify any fish species wilhin the projecl boundaries that may be used for subsistence.

= Provide information on wildlife other than fish in the vicinity of the proposed project.

» |dentify any permits or clearances to be obtained from your agency for the proposed project.

Alaska Dept. of Natural Resources
Div. of Mining, Land, & Water
Southcentral Region

In addition to identifying any concerns and/or issues you might have with the proposed project,

the following information is requesled:

« Please identify any permits or clearances to be oblained from your agency for the proposed
project.

Alaska Dept. of Natural Resources
Div. of Parks & Ouldoor Recreation

We have reviewed the Alaska Heritage Resources Survey for the Ekwok area. Three sites are
in the vicinity of the proposed project:

» DIL-0002 Akulivikchuk Village 5 km downstream from Ekwok

s« DIL-021 St John the Baptist Chapel in Ekwok

¢ DIL-009 Ekwok, historic & modern 1 km upstream of the mouth of Klutkuk Village Creek
None of the above siles would be impacled by the proposed airport improvements. In addition
to the information in Appendix A, are there sites in addition lo those listed that we should ke
aware of? Are there any concems and/or issues you might have with the proposed project, or
any of the alternatives?

i

Bristol Bay CRSA

In addition Lo identifying any concerns and/or issues your agency might have with the proposed

project, the following information is requested:

« Identify any potential conflicts the proposed project may have with the goals or objectives of
the local coastal management plan.

» At the present time based upon the enclosed information, does your district have any
ohjections to lhe proposed project?

Bristol Bay Economic Development
Corp.

In addition to identifying any concems and/or issues your organization might have with the

proposed project, the following information is requested:

« Identify any other local improvement and/or economic development plans within the project
area.

« Does your organization support the proposed project?

Bristol Bay Native Association

We have researched the Alaska Heritage Rescurces Survey (AHRS) for the project area and)
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any findings are identified in the scoping letter. If you know of any other confirmed or potential
archaeological, histonical, cultural, and/or religious sites that may be affected by the proposed
project, please provide that information.

Bristcl Bay Native Corporation

In addition to identifying any concemns andfor issues your organization might have with the

proposed project, the following information is requested:

Identify any other local improvement andfor economic development plans within the project

area.

» e have researched the Alaska Heritage Resources Survey (AHRS) for the project area and
any findings are identified in the scoping letier. If you know of any other confirmed or
potential archaeological, historical, cultural, and/cr religious sites that may be affected by the
proposed project, please provide that information.

s Does your organization support the proposed project?

City of Ekwok

In addition to identifying any concerns andfor issues the city might have wilh the proposed

project, the following information is requested:

« |dentify any existing and/or proposed zoning requirements and/or land use conltrols in the

project area. |f permits are required please identily which ones.

Identify any other local improvement project{s} proposed for or under construction in the

vicinity of the proposed airport project within the foreseeable future.

* We have researched the Alaska Heritage Resources Survey {AHRS) for the project area and
any findings are identified in the scoping letter. If you know of any other confirmed or
potential archaeclogical, historical, cultural, andsor religious sites that may be affected by the!
proposed project, please provide that information. .

= Does the community suppont the proposed project?

Ekwok Natives, Ltd.

We have researched the Alaska Heritage Resources Survey (AHRS) for the project area and
any findings are identified in the scoping letter. If you know of any other confirmed or potential
archaeological, historical, cultural, and/or religious sites that may be affected by the proposed
project, please provide thal information.

Please identify any concerns and/or issues your organization might have with the proposed
project or any of the alternatives presented herein.

» Does the village corporation support the proposed project?

« Does lhe village corporation favor one alternative over another?

Ekwok Village Council

R
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We have researched the Alaska Heritage Resources Survey (AHRS) for the project area and
any findings are identified in lhe scoping letter. If you know of any other confinned or potential
archaeological, historical, cultural, and/or religious sites that may be affected by the proposed
project, please provide that information.

Please identify any concerns and/or issues your organization might have with the proposed
project.

+ Does the village council support the proposed project?

+ Does the council favor one alternative over another?

Nationai Marine Fisheries Service
Habitat Conservation Division

Based on our research, no threalened or endangered species or essential fish habitat is located
in the project area.

In addition 1o identifying any concerns and/or issues your agency might have with the proposed

project, the following information is reguested:

» If you have any other information or data on threalened or endangered species in the project
area that may be affected by the proposed project, please provide that information.

s If you have any other information or data on essential fish habilat species or habitat, please
provide thal information.

Office of the Governor
Division of Governmental Coordination

In addition lo identifying any concerns and/or issues your agency might have with the proposed

project the following information is requested:

» Idenlily any potential conflicts the proposed project may have with the goals or objectives of
the local coastal management plan. The “Bristol Bay Coastal Resources Service Area,
Coastal Managemenl Plan" and the “Nushagak & Mulchatna Rivers Recreation Management,
Plan” have been reviewed in respeci to the proposed airport improvement project. Any,
addilional information or insight you mighl have would be appreciated.

« Are there any additional studies 1hat you are aware of that could help in our task of
assessing the envirenmental aspects in this region?

U.S. Army Corps of Engineers

1South Seclion, West Unit

We will identify wettands in the project area and delineale them based on aerial photography.
No National Wetland Inventory maps or soil surveys are available for the project area.

In addition lo identifying any concerns andfor issues your agency might have wilh the proposed
project, the following information is requested.
+ |deniify any permits and/or clearances to be obtained from ycur agency for the proposﬂ
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LS. Environmental Protection Agency

We have researched the Alaska Deparment of Environmental Conservation databases on
contaminated sites, spills, and the leaking underground storage tank program, and no
contaminated sites, spills, or leaking underground tanks were identified.

In addition to identifying any concerns and/or issues your agency might have with the proposed

project, the following information is requested:

» |dentify any sole source or principal drinking waler sources that may be affected by the
proposed project.

+ If you know of any other confirmed or suspected contaminated sites, spills, and any
registered underground or aboveground fuel storage tanks Lhat may affect or be affected by
the proposed project, please provide that information.

« Identify any permits andfor clearances lo be obtained from your agency for the proposed
project,

U.S. Fish & Wildlife Service
Western Alaska Ecological Services

Based on our research, no threatened or endangered species or National Wildlife Refuge lands
are localed in lhe project area. No National Wetland Inventory maps are available for the
project area. Wetlands will be delineated based on aerial photography.

In addition 1o identifying any concerns and/or issues your agency might have with the proposed

project, the following information is requesied:

» If you have any olher information or data on threatened or endangered species in the project
area that might potentially be affecled by the proposal, please provide that information.

« If you know of any wetlands that might be affected by ihe proposed project, please provide!
that information.

e Provide information or data on important fish and wildlife habitats or migration corridors
potentially affecled by the proposed project.

» Provide informalion on any known active or inaclive eagle nests in the project area.

« |dentify any permits and/or clearances 0 be obtained from your agency for the proposed
project.

Wood-Tikchik State Park
Alaska Dept. of Naiural Resources
Div. of Parks & Qutdoor Recreation

The “Wood-Tikchik State Park Management Plan® and the "Nushagak & Mulchatna Rivers
Recreation Management Plan™ have been reviewed relative to the proposed airport
improvement project. There does not appear lo be a conflict between these plans and the

Ekwok_Airport Improvements project. However, it is understood that the State Park’s plan is

1

currently undergoing a comprehensive update, If there is anything that could have an impact on
the current plans to upgrade the airport, please let us know. Are there any objectives or
activities in the updated plan that could conflict with the preposed project?

Lynn Marino

Alaska Dept. of Environmental
Conscrvation

Village Safe Water

555 Cordova St.

Anchorage, AK 99501

Bob Loeeffler

Alaska Depl. of Natural Resources
Div. of Mining, Land, & Waler
Southcentral Region

550 W. 7th Ave.

Anchorage, AK 99501-3565

Rod Mebius

Bristo] Bay Economic Development
Corp.

IO Box 1464

Dillingham, AK 99576

Ernie Nelson

City of Ekwok
P.O.Box 4%
Ekwok, AK 99580

Jeanne Hanson

National Marine Fishenes Service
Habitat Conservatinn Division
222 W 7th Ave, #43

Anchorage, AK 99513-7577

Ted Rockwell

U.S. Environmental Prolection Agency
Federal Bldg. Room 537

222 W, Tth Ave. 19

Anchorage. AK 98513-7588

Alan Wien

Alaska Depl of Envirorunental
Conservation

P.O. Box 871064

Wasilla, AK 99687

Judith Birtner

Alaska Depi. of Natural Resources
Div. of Parks & Quidoor Recreation
550 W 7th Ave,, Sie. 1314
Anchorage, AK 995013565

Ralph Andersen

Bristol Bay Nalive Assaciation
P.O.Bex 310

Dillingham, AK 99576

Luki Akelkok
Ekwok Natives, Lid.
Geneal Delivery
Eiowok, AK 99530

Maureen McCrea

Office of tbe Governor

Division of Governmenml Caordination
550 W, Tih Ave., Ste. 1660

Anchorage, AX 99501

Ann Rappopon

U.S. Fish & Wildlife Service
Western Alaska Ecological Services
604 W 4th Ave, Room -6
Anchorage, AK 99501

Wayne Dolezal

Alaska Dept. of Fish 4 Game
Habitar & Restoration Division
333 Raspberry Rd.

Ancharage, AK 9951%-1599

Andrew DeValpine
Bristol Bay CRSA
0. Box 849
Dillingharn, AK 99576

Chester Murphy

Bristol Bay Nalive Coiporation
P.O. Box 100220

Anchorage, AK 99510.0220

Fred Tom Hurley Iz
Ekwok Village Council
PO Box 70

Ekwok, AK 99580

Hank Baij

U.S. Army Corps of Engineers
South Section, West Unit

P.O. Box 6398

Elmendorl AFB, AK 99506-6358

Don Houvrihan

Wood-Tikchik State Park

Alaska Dept. of Narural Resources
Div. of Parks & Ouidoar Recreation
550 W. Tih Ave_, Ste. 1390
Anchorage, AK 99501-3365
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EKWOQOK AIRPQORT AGENCY SCOPING
ATTACHMENT

Purpose and Need

Introduction:

Ekwok, Alaska, is localed in the Bristol Bay area at N59°21.24, W157°28.46,
approximately 285 miles southwest of Anchorage. The commuunity is situated adjacent
o lhe Nushagek River, 43 miles northeast of Dillingham. Ekwok is @ Yup'ik Eskimo
community that was incorporated in 1974,

Existing Facility Descniplicn:

The existing airport, show in Figure 1, is 2,720" in length and 75" wide; with safety area
the dimensions are 3,200" ¥ 120°. The apron is 200" x 300" The separation distances
for lhe apron setback and the runway protection zones meet only the lowest categaory of
airpont classification and do nol support operations during inclement weather, Further,
the airport facilities do not meet the slandards required for a number of the aircraft
currently operaling al the airport. The south end of the runway has residential
properties within the Runway Protcction Zone (RPZ).

The runway surfacing is non-exislent, with 4"-5° rock showing through and several dips.
Drainage of the existing runway is poor, and closure during spnng breakup and periods
of heavy rain is common.

Facility Requirements:

ADOTAPF Slalewide Standards (reiterated in the Southwest Alaska Transporiation
Plan) have been determined to be appropriate for this facility. The standards call for
3.300° minimum length, with Federal Aviation Administralion (FAA) dimensional
standards established for an A/B-Il airport reference code.  With the exception of
Alternative A-1, the runway, apron, and taxiway will be designed to allow for a Glabal
Positioning System (GPS) Nen-Precision Insirument (NP1} approach.

The proposed project will likely include the following activities:

el

Lengthen and widen the runway to 3,300° x 75' wilh safety sreas 150" x 3,900"
bringing the runway up to current FAA design slandards.

Provide adequate drainage, either by ditching or elevating Ihe runway; install new
drainage slruclures as needed.

Relocate apron to meet separation standards.

Relocate roads displaced by the apron or runway improvements.

Install new Medium Intensity Runway Lights (MIRL).

Clear vegetalion from the runway and approach zones,

ki
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Preliminary Alternatives

Allernatives presented herein are for initial review: during the public and agency review
as well as additional environmental and engineering analyses, the reflinement or
elimination of the alternalives may he necessary. Eliminated alternatives and
refinements, and the reasons for ttese, will he documented in the £A.

Allemnative A

This alternative is essenlially along the same alignment as lhe exisling airport, shifting lo
the north about 300". The runway would be lenglhened lo 3,300 The apron area would be
moved to the opposite side of Ihe unway to provide the required separation distance. An
area of lease lols would be provided behind the new apron. Drainage would be improved.
Medium intensily runway lights would be installed. In order lo prolect airspace, new access
to the lendfill and realignment of the existing road to the property on the north end of the
airport would be reguired. Property would be acquired for clearing trees from the airspace.

A varialion of Altemative A is shown as Alternalive A-1. This altemalive was developed to
reduce the right of way requirements and would be for exclusively small aircraft {less than
12,500 Ibs) with a visual apprcach. The apron and adjacent lease lot areas would be
relocated beside the existing apron. Property would be acquired for the runway extension
and tree clearing from the airspace. This altemnative is the least coslly, but does nol
provide for large aircraft ot instrument approaches.

Allernative B

Allemalive B would shift lhe runway alignment approximately 6° counterclockwise of the
existing alignment. The runway would be lengthened to 3,300'. The apron with adjacant
lease lot area would be located o the east side of the runway on the existing airport
property. Drainage would be improved and medium inlensity runway lights installed,
Property would be acquired for the new runway and for clearing trees from the airspace.
The access road to the tandfill would have to be relocated to meet the airspace clearance
requirements.

Alternative C

This alternative would shift lhe runway north to avoid platled residential lots. The runway
orientation shown is rotated approximately 12° counterclockwise from the existing
runway, but the fina. orientation will be adjusted as more wind informalion is acquired,
The runway would be lenglhened to 3,300". The apron area would be on lhe easl side of
the runway, wilh lease Icts behind the apron. Access to the landfill from the south end of
the existing runway would remain. Drainage would he provided and medium intensity
"unway lights installed. Property would be acquired for the new runway, taxiway and for
clearing trees from the airspace.

Allernative D

Allernalive 0 is the No-Build Alternative. This alternative leaves the existing airport as it
currently exisls. 2750" x 75, little lo no surface course, insufficient separalion between
runwey and apron area, and inadequate drainage.
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Preliminary Research Results

Contaminated Sites, Spills and Underground Storage Tanks:

The Alaska Department of Environmental Conservation (DEC) databases of contaminated
sites, spills, and underground storage tanks were researched. There are no identified
contaminated siles or underground storage tanks on or adjacent o airport property.
Durng May 2002, an oil spill repart was received by the DEC for Ekwok Alaska:
consisting of 120 gallons of used lubncating oil. The location was at the power plant.

Anadromous Fish Streams:

The Alaska Cepartment of Fish & Game's “Atlas to the Calalog of Walers impoitant to the
Spawning, Reanng or Migration of Anadromous Fish™ idantifies the Mushagak River and
Kltuk Creek as anadromous streams. The Nushagak River is an important migration and
spawning river far king, sockeye and coho salmon in addition to Arctic char, Kiutuk Creek
is an important spawning stream for Arctic char, and sockeye, coho and king salmon.

The proposed project is not expected 1o affect either the Nushagak River or Klutuk Creek.

State Refuges, Critical Habital Areas and Sancluanes:
There are no legislatively designated scecial areas (state game refuges, sancluaries, or
critical habital areas) in the project vicinity.

Slate Land Use Plans and State Parks:

The Woed-Tikchik Stale Park is west of Ekwek, The proposed project is not expected te
alfect lhe Wood-Tikchik State Park. A *Management Plan” for the park is currently being
completed by the Alaska Depantment cf Natural Resources (DNR). A Recreational
Management Pian for the Nushagak & Mulchatna Rivers was completed in 1990. The
Nushagak River would not be affected by the proposed project.

Historical, Archaeclogical, and Cultural Properties:

The Alaska Heritage Resources Survey (AHRS) and the National Regisler of Historica!
Places were reviewed. No sites were listed on the national register. The AHRS has
several sites listed in the general vicinity of Ekwok, though only one site is within one
mile of the airport. A Russian Orthodox church is listed on the AHRS. The church, built
in 1952, is now 50 years oid and polentially eligible for the national register. The
proposed project would not impact this structure,

Coaslal Zone Management:
Ekwok is located in the coastal zone and participates in the Bristal Bay Coastal Zone Pian.

Navigability, Flood Plain Management, and Wetlands:

The MNushagak River is navigable. A review ol Federal Emergency Management
Agency records does nol indicate that flood mapping has been completed for this area.
The U.S. Amy Corps of Engineers, "Alaskan Communities Flood Hazard Data"
{June 2000) indicales that most of the developed area of the City of Ekwok, including
the airport property, is above the "flood prone area. Flooding occurred in May 2002,
bt did not reach the airport.

No LL8. Fish & Wildlife Service {USFE&WS) National Wetland Inventory maps or National
Resource Conservalion Service soil surveys are available for the area.

Threalened & Endangered Species:
There are no listed threatened or endangered species located in the projecl area,

Essenlial Fish Habital:

Both the Nushagak River and Klutuk Creek support essenlial fish habitat for king,
sockeye and coho salmon. At this phase of the proposed project, it does not appear
that work will impac! Essential Fish Habitat,
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AERIAL PHOTOGRAPHY BY AEROMAP U.S., FLOWN 6-16-96
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Plarning = Design  Construection MEETING MINUTES
Location Anchorage, AK Date August 13, 2002
Attendees |Don Baxter, ADOT&PF Don Perrin, DGC PDC # F02009
Brian Hanson, ADOT&PF  Donna Robertson, State# |55377
Dan Golden, Harding ESE Name |Ekwok Airport Rehabilitation
ADOT&PF Environmental Ron Gebhart, PDC
John Fritz Ken Risse, PDC .
. AN Minutes |August 16, 2002
ADOT&PF Geology Neil Stichert, USF&WS :
Dennis Stone, COE Prepared | by Ken Risse
Subject Agency Meeting

OVERVIEW

This meeting was held between members of the Ekwok Airport Rehabilitation project team and
representatives of several governmental regulatory agencies. Project team members present were
Don Baxter, Brian Hanson, Dan Golden, and John Fritz of the Alaska Department of Transportation and
Public Facilities (ADOT&PF); Ron Gebhart and Ken Risse of PDC, Inc. Consulting Engineers; and
Donna Robertson of Harding ESE. Agency representatives in attendance were Don Perrin, Alaska
Division of Governmental Coordination (DGC); Dennis Stone, U.S. Army Corps of Engineers (COE),
and Neil Stichert, U.S. Fish & Wildlife Service (USF&WS).

The purpose of the meeting was to introduce the project to the agencies, present the preliminary design
alternatives, and allow the agencies to discuss their initial questions, comments, and/or concerns with
the project team. Presentation materials used in the meeting included an aerial photo of Ekwok, full-
and half-size drawings of the design alternatives, a handout defining relevant airport terms and
acronyms, and copies of the meeting agenda.

MEETING NOTES
Project and Staff Introductions

Don Baxter introduced the project and described the need for the project and its history to date. The
current budget for the project is $4.9 million.

Ken Risse listed the project team:

e PDC, Inc. — Design

Harding ESE — Environmental Consultant
McClintock Land Associates — Surveying
Brooks and Associates — Public Involvement
Dryden Instrumentation — Wind Data Collection

Ken presented the project's purpose and need and the facility requirements, as follows:

e The airport is the only reliable year-round transportation linking the community to the rest of the
state. There are no roads connecting the community to any other settled area.

e The runway has lost most, if not all, of its surfacing material.
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e Drainage is poor, and there are numerous times when the airport is unusable during spring break-up.

e Currently without lighting; during the winter when daylight is at a minimum, airport operations are
severely limited.

e The short length and poor surface conditions of the runway contribute to reduced service and limit
emergency medical evacuations and support of the Alaska State Troopers.

e The Alaska Aviation System Plan (AASP) addresses the needs of community airports in its
recommendations for airport improvements to bring all community airports up to a minimum
standard. Ekwok Airport improvements will provide for an airport reference code (ARC) of B-lI
(defined in the Airport Definitions handout attached to the agenda.)

e Facility requirements will be based on the airport B-Il designation with a runway of 3,300" as
recommended in the Southwest Alaska Regional Transportation Plan.

Presentation of Alternatives

Ken Risse presented the alternatives developed to meet the project's purpose and need, describing the
advantages and disadvantages of each. All of the alternatives were designed for a B-II facility with a
3,300' runway length. All of the alternatives except A-1 were designed to provide for Non-Precision
Instrument GPS approaches. For the purposes of estimating property requirements, it was assumed
that the tree height in the vicinity could reach 35' above the runway elevation. Property limits were
shown to provide for clearing of trees from the airspace.

Alternative A — Extend Existing Alignment

Advantages:

e Reuse of existing area and nearly all of the embankment.

e Smallest footprint of the alternatives that support GPS approaches: 145 acres are shown within
airport boundary, including 79 acres of existing airport property.

e Existing orientation has been described by pilots as OK for winds, although there are crosswinds.

o Estimated to have the lowest cost of the alternatives that support GPS approaches.

Disadvantages:

e Apron on opposite side of most of the community; encourages trespass runway crossings.

e Property acquisitions for the boundary shown will affect about 21 properties.

e Drainage from the southwest end of the runway may require ditching back to the existing ditch
system to the old borrow pit. No clear drainage pattern flowing toward the Nushagak River was
apparent in the mapping.

e Rerouting of the access roads to the existing landfill and to the properties on the north end of the
airport would be necessary to provide the required airspace clearance.

e Possible airspace penetrations by power poles.

Alternative A-1 — Limit Design to a Visual, Utility Runway

Advantages:

e Reuse of existing area and some of the embankment.

e Smallest footprint of the alternatives: 105 acres are shown within airport boundary of this
alternative, including 79 acres of existing airport property.

e Runway tree-clearing width is reduced by about 125 feet on each side of the runway with the lower
clearing requirements of the visual, utility runway.
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e Existing orientation has been described by pilots as OK for winds, although there are crosswinds.
e Estimated to have the lowest cost of all the build alternatives.

Disadvantages:

e Does not support Non-Precision Instrument GPS approaches, which will limit pilots' ability to land at
Ekwok.

e Not designed for planes larger than 12,500 Ibs.

e The smaller airport property requirements will limit the opportunity to expand the airport in the
future.

e The room for apron expansion is limited. With adjacent lease lots, apron expansion will require an
additional taxiway.

e Drainage from the southwest end of the runway may require ditching back to the existing ditch
system to the old borrow pit. No clear drainage pattern flowing toward the Nushagak River was
apparent in the mapping.

Alternative B — Move North and Rotate About 6° Counterclockwise

Advantages:

e Apron can be placed on the east side of the runway, convenient to most of the community.

o Allows GPS approaches.

e Airport property requirement is only slightly larger footprint than Alternative A: 155 acres total,
including the 79 acres of existing airport property.

Disadvantages:

e No reuse of existing runway or apron improvements.

e Requires property acquisition from about 15 properties.

e Requires potential lease lots to be placed adjacent to the apron rather than the desired
configuration with the lease lots behind the apron. Future apron expansion will require a second
taxiway.

e Estimated to have the highest cost of all alternatives.

Alternative C — Move North and Rotate as Required

Advantages:

e Although this requires the greatest land area, it affects the smallest number of properties of all the
build alternatives.

Least disturbance of the existing trails surrounding Ekwok.

The old runway could be reused for the new apron and/or access road.

Most flexible in terms of orientation for optimization of wind coverage.

Allows GPS approaches. Best able to support future upgrades to lower visibility minimums.

Disadvantages:

e Extends runway into a Native allotment and perhaps a blueberry-picking area. Right-of-Way
acquisition may be more difficult.

e Estimated to have a higher construction cost than Alternatives A and A-1.
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Alternative D — No-Build

Advantages:
e Least impact to the natural environment.

Disadvantages:
e Does not address the transportation needs of the people of Ekwok.

Planned Environmental Studies and Considerations

After describing the alternatives, Ken turned the meeting over to Donna Robertson, who described the
planned environmental and hazardous materials studies. Wetlands assessment will be by photo
interpretation. There are no NWI maps available. A Phase | Hazardous Materials Assessment and a
Windshield Survey will also be conducted. The site assessment will use aerial photos from 1962, 1974,
1976 and the most recent photo (1996) to identify potential areas of contamination. The “windshield
survey does not include excavation and identification of contaminants in old landfill areas, or
identification of hazardous materials found.

Question & Answer Discussion

A question and answer discussion followed. The following topics were discussed:

e The material sites for the project have not been identified at this time. Bars in the Nushagak River
and along the creek west of Ekwok are being considered. The airport project at New Stuyahok has
material permits in hand for using the river sources. ADOT&PF plans to mobilize a rig to Ekwok this
week and complete the geotechnical investigation, including locating a material site, before freeze-
up. They will need Right-of-Entry permits for the exploration on the Native allotment. Neil Stichert
asked how material from the river sources would be transported. USF&WS prefers winter haul and
the use of unvegetated gravel bars where possible. They would like the project to avoid tributary
gravel bars and small areas that would produce litle material, and also to avoid the island just
upstream of the village to keep from causing a channel shift in the river toward the village.

e Don Baxter asked, and John Fritz agreed, that the Geotechnical Report would provide drainage
recommendations for the airport project.

o Neil asked if the geotechnical borings would classify the soils (for wetland implications). John
clarified that only the engineering properties of the soils would be classified.

e The wetland delineation will be done by photo interpretation, with some ground truthing of the
vegetation that appears as light-colored areas in the aerial photographs. Dennis Stone (COE)
accepted that approach.

e Neil asked when the Harding ESE would be going out for the Phase | Site Assessment, Donna
thought August 27-28, Neil may go out at the same time.

Agency Comments and Concerns

At the end of the presentation, the agencies were asked for any comments or concerns they might have
at this stage of the project.

Neil Stichert said that USF&WS preferred Alternatives A and A-1 strictly because they avoided land
impacts the best. USF&WS's preference, in this order, is 1)avoid impacts; 2)restore lands;
3) compensate. During the August 14 Ekwok site visit, the project team should look around to see what
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restoration opportunities exist. Neil asked when the Harding would be going out for the Phase | Site
Assessment,

Dennis Stone said the COE will need to see what areas, if any, are wetlands. If in-stream gravel sources
are used for construction material, permits will need to be obtained from the Alaska Department of
Natural Resources, the Alaska Department of Fish & Game, and the National Marine Fisheries Service.

The agencies were reminded to send their written comments by August 28, 2002, and the meeting
ended.
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